
1969- 1970 



PHILOSOPHY 

This community College is dedicated to the worth and 
dignity of each student. It will be subservient to the goals 
of the student, his needs, his desires, his aspirations. 

Columbia Junior College will involve each student in op­
portunities to develop his capabilities to become a useful 
and contributing member of the American society. This 
will be accomplished through a living, dynamic, and con­
tinuing experience where each individual can confront 
opportunities to actively participate in the learning pro­
cess. In effect, education will not happen to him, but 
with him and by him. 

P. 0. Box 1849 
Columbia, California 

95310 

1969 · 1970 

YOSEMITE JUNIOR COLLEGE DISTRICT 



A Guiding Principle ... 

This College shall perceive achievement as a function 
of individual growth and not of time alone. Progress 
will not terminate at an artificial barrier but continue 
on through the student's goal. 

FALL QUARTER 1969 

SEPTEMBER OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER 
SMTWTFS SMTWTFS SMTWTFS SMTW TF S 1 2 3 4 5 6 1 2 3 4 1 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 567891011 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 26 27 28 29 30 31 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 28 29 30 31 

30 

Sept. 11-12 ... ... ...... ....... . Late registration 
15 .......................... Instruction begins 
19 .. ... .. ............ .. .... . Last day to enter class 

Oct. 24 ... .... .......... ......... Midterm grade reports 

Nov. 7 .. .. .. ... ............ ... .... Last day to drop class without penalty 
11.. .... ....... ..... ....... . HOLIDAY (Veterans Day) 
27-28 .................... HOLIDAY (Thanksgiving) 

Dec. !.. ... ............ ........... Beginning advisement for winter quarter 
17-19 ..... ....... .. ...... Final examinations 

Dec. 22 - Jan. 2 ...... .... .. CHRISTMAS RECESS 

2 

WINTER QUARTER 1970 

..JANUARY F'EBRUARY MARCH 

S M T W T F s SMTWTFS s M T W T F s 
1 2 3 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

1970 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 
11 12 13 14 15 16 17 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 
18 19 20 21 22 23 24 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 
25 26 27 28 29 30 31 29 30 31 

Jan. 5-6 .... .................... Late registration 
? .. .... ................ ...... Instruction begins 
13 .......... - .. ........ ... . Last day to enter class 

Feb. 12 ..... ................ ..... HOLIDAY (Lincoln's Birthday) 
13 ..... . .. ... ........... .... Midterm grade reports 
23 ..... .. ................... HOLIDAY (Washington's Birthday) 
27 .... .. - .................. Last day to drop class without penalty 

Mar. 2 .......... ......... .... .... . Beginning advisement for spring quarter 
18-20 ..... ........ .... ... Final examinations 
23·27 ..... ............... SPRING RECESS 

SPRING QUARTER 1970 

APRIL MAY ..JUNE ..JU LY 

SMTWTF s S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S 
1 2 3 4 1 2 1 2 3 4 5 6 1 2 3 4 

5 6 7 8 .9 10 11 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 567891011 
12 13 14 15 16 17 18 10 111213 14 15 16 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 
26 27 28 29 30 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 28 29 30 26 27 28 29 30 31 

31 -

Mar. 30-31 .................. .. Late registration 

Apr. 1 .................. .......... lnstruction begins 
7 ..... _ .. ......... .......... Last day to enter class 

May ~2····· ·· ···· ······ -·· ····--~~~tteJ; 1~a~~~~P~1:!s without penalty 

25 ....... ---· ··········-···Beginning advisement for fall quarter 
29 ........ ..... ... .......... HOLIDAY (Memoria l Day) 

June 10-12 ··- ···············Final examinations 
11.. ..... .. _ ........ .... ... GRADUATION 

3 



BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
YOSEMITE JUNIOR COLLEGE DISTRICT 

Dr. J Kenneth Rowland, 
Superintendent 

Secretary to Board of Trustees 

Romai n B. Stewa rt 
Clerk of the Board 

Area 2, Crows Landing 

Stanislaus County 

,:, Past President 
tCharter Board Member 

... 
N 

" Merced County 

,...tRonald W. Berryhill 
Area 3, Ceres 

4 

9 tlan Hardie 
Area 3, Modesto 

,:,tCecil G. Plummer 
Area 3, Modesto 

r 

5 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Incoming Students 7 

Admissions 15 

Student Services 21 

Academic Procedures 25 

Graduation 37 

Majors and Courses 45 

The College 93 

College Staff 103 

Index 107 



7 



A Guiding Principle ... 

This Co /leg~ shall focus on student success. This will 
be ac~on:,~t,shed _by preserving an environment where 
each md1v1dual will have maximum freedom of choice 
Each studen.t will be offered an opportunity to profit 
from education to the fullest extent of his capabilities. 

8 

QUESTIONS OF INTEREST 

Who May Attend Junior College? 
By State law, junior colleges are open to high school graduates 
and other persons 18 years of age or older who can profit from 
instruction. 

Am I Eligible to Attend Columbia Junior College? 
Any legal resident of the Yosemite Junior College District is eligible 
to attend Columbia Junior College. 

Students living in an area not affiliated with a junior college district 
are eligible to attend Columbia . 

Residents of other junior college districts may attend Columbia when 
they have obtained an attendance permit from their junior college 
district of residence . (Page 17) 

May Out-of-State Students Attend Columbia? 
Yes, residents of other states may attend Columbia; however, a 
nonresident tuition fee is charged. 

May International Students Attend Columbia? 
Yes, Columbia welcomes international students provided they have 
proper visas, show financial responsibility, and meet other educa­
tional requirements . (Page 19) 

Are There Tuition Costs at Columbia? 
There is no tuition fee for California residents. 

Nonresidents of California are required to pay an out-of-state tuition 
fee of $8.67 per quarter unit to a maximum of $86.67 per quarter. 
International students are required to pay tuition fees on the same 
basis as out-of-state students. 

How Much Will Books and Supplies Cost at Columbia? 
Cost of books and educational supplies varies with the type of pro· 
gram the student is pursuing. Textbook and supply costs normally 
range from $25 to $50 per quarter. Some programs may be more 
expensive, others less. 

9 



Why Are Textbooks and Educational Supplies So Expensive? 
Actually , the cost of a first-rate textbook is quite reasonable when 
one considers the amount of scholarly effort t hat has gone into Its 
production. Textbooks must constant ly be revised and updated to 
keep them usefu l. One also must realize that an average textbook 
wi ll not have nea rly the degree of circulation t ha t a " best seller" 
may enjoy, and the limited nature of the edition is ref lected in its 
price. 

How Can I Regain Some of My Textbook Investment? 
The College-operated Manzanita Bookstore will buy back textbooks 
which will be reused in courses. The trade-in price will depend on 
the condition, original cost, and resale value. 

Does the Bookstore Make a Profit? 
The Bookstore is not in busi ness to make a profit. Its funct ion is to 
provide textbooks and qua I ity educational supplies at the lowest 
possible price for students and faculty of Columbia Junior College. 
The cost of textbooks and supplies is primarily dictated by the firm s 
that supply these materials. Any prof its that tnay accrue from the 
bookstore operation are allocated to support student services and 
activit ies. 

Are There Any Other Educational Expenses? 
Again , th is depends upon the type of program undertaken. Certain 
classes may assess specia l fees for consumable items such as weld­
ing, art or craft suppl ies. Laboratory breakage fees may be assessed 
if equipment is broken due to negligence. Special activity or field trip 
classes may require additional expenses. 

What Kind of Living Accommodations Are Available? 
Columbia Junior Co llege will operate on-campus residence and dining 
fac ilit ies beginn ing with the 1970 school year. Students must make 
thei r own living arrangements until on-campus living accommoda­
tions are completed . 
Rental listings are available at the College. 

How Much Should I Plan for Living Expenses? 
Because of a variety of private accommodations available, it is diffi ­
cult to estimate realistically living costs. When on-campus living 
facilities are available, it is anticipated room and board will cost 
about $375 per quarter. 

Expenses for recreation, clothing, social activities, and automobile 
operation vary with the student but should be considered when fi­
nancially planning for college. 

10 

Will There Be Bus Transportation to the Campus? 
School bus transportation will be provided to the extent and fre­
quency required by student need. Students desiring bus transporta­
tion should notify the College so bus schedules can be made to serve 
the greatest number of students. (Page 24) 

Are Scholarships or Student Loans Available? 
Several scholarships and student loans have been established. As 
more civic groups and organizations realize the need , it is anticipat­
ed additional loans and scholarships will become available. 

Contact the College Counseling Office for further information. (Page 
24) 

Where Can I Find Out About Job Placement? 
The Coll ege Counseling Office maintai ns a list of job vacancies for 
students. This includes Jobs reported by local employers and vacan­
cies for student help on campus. On-cam pus jobs may include posi­
tions as li brary, bookstore, groundsman and laboratory assistants 
and pa rt-ti me clerica l helpers for College offices and facu lty. (Page 
24) 

Is There a Student Association? 
The Student Executive Council is the elected head of the student gov­
ernment. The Student Executive Council is responsible for the con­
duct of student business, coordinates the social activities of campus 
organizations, sponsors educational ·and recreational opportunities, 
and serves as spokesman for the student body. 

Must I Belong to the Student Association? 
Even though membership in the student association is not manda­
tory, your voluntary membership and _support demonstrates your 
interest and concern for the College and its programs. 

Student association fees help provide for association services and 
develop activity programs. 

Are There Student Activities? 
The College philosophy states that the type and extent of student 
activities should be developed by the student body rather than by 
the College. Clubs, discussion groups , or committee~ may be cre­
ated by individual student initiative through mutual invol~en:,ent of 
the Student Executive Council and College staff. Columbia 1s your 
community college and will be responsive to your interests. 

11 



How Can I Go About Starting a Student Activity? 
First of all, you should discuss your ideas with your fellow students, 
formulate a plan that you would like to see in operation at Columbia, 
tc:1ke It to any faculty member (you may want to orient your activity 
to the interests of particular faculty members) , and he wil l help you 
Inaugurate a sound program. You are urged to pursue the develop­
ment of important extracurricular acti vities and become personally 
involved. 

Why Should I Become Active in Student Affairs? 
There are a number of reasons for becoming active in student af­
fairs. College life should be a time of becoming aware of your society 
and developing an involvement with your society. Columbia is your 
school, and the more you become active in your school affairs the 
more Columbia becomes the kind of institution you want to attend. 
The faculty is most reluctant to direct the kind of student activities 
to be carried on and thus looks to the student body for direction. 

How Do I Begin Registration? 
You ca n obta in an application from the College or your high school 
counselor. Fill out the appllcation, and send high school transcripts 
and any previou s college work completed to the Office of Student 
Records. After the College receives these documents, you will be 
scheduled for an advising appointment where your program of class­
es will be developed and enrollment completed. 

What Is a College Major? 
The college major is a suggested course of study for the attainment 
of special knowledge for an occupational or transfer study program. 
The major is designed to provide the necessary skills and informa­
tion for the achievement of your ind ividual educationa l goal s. 

Must I Select a Major? 
You need not select a major prior to starting at Columbia Junior 
College. However, because many professional and occupational pro­
grams require specialized courses of study, it is desirable to select 
the major as soon as possible. 

Who Will Help Me Select a Major? 
If you have an idea about the occupation you would like to follow, 
Division Deans can help you decide upon the most suitable major 
course of study. In the event you have not made any decisions, it is 
suggested you discuss your program with the Dean of General Edu­
cation. Tile General Education Major provides greater flexibility in 
the event you are undecided about your occupational goals. (Page 
49) 

12 

Who Is My College Advisor? 
Your college advisor is a faculty member who can help ~ou desi~n 
our program of study, assist in quarterly course planning and 1s 

~vailable to discuss your academic progress throughout your tenure 
at Columbia. 

How Will My Advisor Be Selected? 
Your college advisor will be assigned on the basis of your intgtenhde~ 

ro ram of study. Major advisors are selected on the stren o 
fhe~ experience in a particular specia lty . They _ may have hpu?~~d ~ 
similar major, or they may have other experi ence 1n t e 1e o 
study. 

What If I Decide to Change My Major? 
The choice of a college program of study and _m~jo~ is a decision to 
be made by the individual student. No one will 1ns1st you pursu~ a 

iven ma·or course of study. If you decide to ~hange your maior, 
falk with ~our advisor, and he will make suggestions as how to best 
pursue your goals. 

What Are Transfer Courses? 
Courses designed for t ransfer to Californi a State Colleies ~ng te 
Universit are numbered from 100 to 199. Courses num er~ e ow 
100 als/may be accepted by colleges where agreeme~t~ are_ in effec~. 
l"f you know to which college you intend to transfer , 1t 1s w1Je to g · 
tain a current catalog from that college. Your course of st.u Y. at . O· 
lumbia should be designed to coincide with t_hat transfer 1nst1tut1on . 
Your advisor can help you if you have questions. (Pages 40-44) 

What Is a Prerequisite? Why Do Some Classes Have 
Prerequisites? 

rere uisite is a requirement prior to entering. certain cours:s. 
~ pr uG;ites are intended to insure you have suff1c1ent preparation 
b;ro~~ entering a course to allow for a reasonable chance of success. 

(Page 27) 

May Students Take Both Day and Evening Classes? 
. d d ning as part of the total 

Classes are scheduled during ay an eve f the Schedule 
College program. Any student may select course.s rftm d 
of Classes regardless of time of day the course 1s o ere · 

13 



Why Should I Read the College Catalog? 
Tl1 e Catalog is the official document of the College. It sets forth 
pol ic ies, ru les , and regulations of t l1e institut ion. It is a guide for the 
services avai lable to the student, provides information about the 
College and suggest ions for course planning in order to determine 
graduation requirements. 

Which Catalog May I Follow? 
Generally, you will follow the catalog in effect at the time of admis­
sion. However, you may choose to follow requirements of any sub­
sequent catalog in effect during your enrollment at Columbia Junior 
College. 

14 
15 



A Guiding Principle ... 

Each student is a separate and unique individual who 
~hal_l b~ a~cepted as such. The student may fail the 
1n~t1tut1on tf he chooses, but the institution shall not 
fa1! the student. Moreover, it shall be the responsi ­
b!lttY_ of each staff member to focus on the worth and 
d1gn1ty of each student. 

16 

ADMISSIONS 

Eligibility 
Graduates of accredited high schools or persons 18 years of age or 
older who are able to profit from instruction are eligible for admis­
sion to Columbia Junior College. 

Admission with Advanced Standing will be granted upon evidence of 
official transcripts showing satisfactory scholarship and an unquali­
fied honorable dismissal from an accredited college. 

Residence Requirements 
A statement of legal residence is required to be filed with the College 
prior to initial registration. A student is qualified to attend Columbia 
Junior College if he meets one of the following residence require­
ments: 

(1) Is a legal resident of the Yosemite Junior College District. 

(2) Is a legal resident of a high school district not affiliated with 
a junior college district. 

(3) Is a legal resident of another junior college district and pre­
sents a proper permit from that district to attend Columbia 
Junior College. 

(4) Is a student whose legal residence is in another state and pays 
the out-of -state fee. 

(5) Is an international student who complies with special admis­
sion requirements and pays the nonresident fee. 

(6) Is a member of the armed forces on active duty or his de­
pendent. 

lnterdistrict Attendance Permits 
The Yosemite Junior College District, under the provisions enacted 
by the 1965 Legislature of the State of California, has issued a No­
tice of Restriction of Attendance to each junior college district in 
the State. 

Students residing in other junior college districts may attend Co­
lumbia Junior College under specific terms of interdistrict atten­
dance agreements. Agreements may be negotiated and permits is­
sued when it is demonstrated to be in the best interest of the stu­
dent or necessary for his educational objectives to attend a college 
other than in his district of residence. 

17 



Admission Procedures 
Students who desire adm ission to Columbia Junior College are to 
complete and return appl icat ion forms to the College Office of Stu­
dent Records. Application forms are available from Columbia Junior 
College or high school counselors in the Yosemite Jun ior College 
District. 
Before admittance, official transcripts for high school and previous 
college work must be received by the College. 

It is the student's responsibility to furnish the College 
· with official documentation for previous college work or 

training to be evaluated for credit. 

For students under 21 years of age, a Report of Medical History and 
Health Evaluation is to be completed by a physician. 
Applications should be submitted no later than four weeks prior to 
the beginning of each quarter. 

Notice of Acceptance 
Students wi ll be notif ied off icia lly of t heir acceptance of admission 
to Columbia Jun ior College. Advisement appointments will then be 
scheduled to enable students to register. Early advi sement is desir­
ab le to allow the student a maximum ch oice of classes. 

Schedule of Classes 
A Schedule of Classes is the official listing of courses. It is published 
each quarter of the academic year. 
Schedule of Classes contains information regarding registration 
dates and special instructions for registering in classes. 
The College reserves the right to make additions or deletions to the 
Schedule of Classes. Any class in which the enrollment is too small 
to justify continuance may be cancelled. 

Late Registration 
The last day to enter a class is the fifth day of instruction of each 
quarter, except upon approval of a late registration petition. 
Late registrants are required to make up course work missed. 

Admission After Disqualification 
A student disqualified from Columbia or any other college may peti­
tion for admission one year after disqualification. 
If the petition is approved, the student is placed on probation until 
his cumulative Grade Point Average is 2.0 ("C" average) or above. 
A student unable to maintain a "C" average may be permanently 
disqualified. 

Petitions must be submitted no later than four weeks prior to the 
quarter for which admission is being requested. 

18 

Admission of International Students 
In the belief that students from abroad make significant contribu­
tions to the college community while preparing for leadershi~ rc:iles 
in their home countries, Columbia Junior College accepts a l1m1ted 
number of international students each year. 

The College may restrict the number of international students from 
a foreign country so that many nations of the world may be repre­
sented on the Columbia campus. 

Students must complete the following requirements before a Notice 
of Acceptance will be authorized: 

(1) Submit official transcripts, translated into English, of all high 
school and college work attempted. 

(2) Take LADO or TOEFL test if from a non-English speaking coun­
try. Results of the test are to be forwarded to Columbia Junior 
College. 

(3) Have a physician complete a Report ?f Med_ical History and 
Health Evaluation. The report shall be in English and returned 
to the College. 

(4) Purchase a comprehensive accident and health i~surance poli­
cy. This policy may be obtained through the Office of Student 
Records. 

(5) Furnish evidence of satisfactory financial suppo~. _Thi~ may 
be accomplished by a guarantee of a sponsor residing in the 
College area or by a deposit of sufficient money i~ a C~liforni~ 
bank to insure the student's ability to meet all financial obli­
gations. 

These requirements must be completed six weeks before the start of 
the first quarter of attendance. 

Admission of High School Students 
High school students in their junior or senior year, upo~ writ~e~ 
authorization of their principal and approval of the appropriate D1v1-
sion Dean, may take junior college courses. 

This advanced placement program is designed to introduce motivat­
ed high school students to a college envi.ronment when, in the judg­
ment of their principal and the appropriate Dean, the student can 
profit from the experience. 

Units earned will apply toward the requirements of a college degree 
if not used for high school graduation. 

19 



21 



A Guiding Principle ... 

This College shall be characterized by its flexibility in 
meeting student needs. Every facet of the institution 
shall expect and promote this quality. 

22 

STUDENT SERVICES 

Student Orientation 
An orientation program is presented for incoming students. Infor­
mation concerning the College's responsibility to the student, the 
student's responsibility to the College, and student services is dis­
cussed. 

Orienta~ion programs are informationa l sessions designed to ac­
quaint students with academic procedures and campus activities, to 
introduce Co llege staff members. to plan student-faculty meetings, 
and to outline areas in which students may participate in the Col­
lege community. 

Faculty Advisement Program 
Each student will be assigned a faculty advisor to: 

(1) Discuss educational objectives. 
(2) Plan a study program. 
(3) Assist in registration procedures. 

(4) Evaluate academic progress. 

The advisement program is an on-going service and students are 
encouraged to meet with their advisors frequently. 

Scheduled student-advisor conferences are held the eighth week of 
each quarter to allow continuing students an opportunity to plan a 
program of study for the next quarter. 

Testing Services 
The Col lege offers test ing services to students requir ing evaluation 
of their academ ic potential, occupationa l interests, or genera l abi lity. 
Students may be referred for individual or group testing by instruc­
tors, advisors, or counselors. Testing services also are available at 
the College Counseling Office upon individual student request. 
Columbia Junior College serves as an American College Testing 
(ACT) Program Center. 

Student Insurance 
Broad coverage student hea lth and accident insurance Is not carried 
by the College or District. Students who desire individua l protection 
may make arrangements in the Office of Student Records. A list of 
programs and activities that require approved healtl1 and accident 
insurance may be obtained from the Office of Student Records. 

23 



Student Employment 
Employers are encouraged to report job openings with the College. 
Listings of student employment opportunities are maintained in the 
College Counseling Office. 

Work Study Funds 
Students who need financial assistance to defray college expenses 
may be eligible for funds under the College's Federal Work Study 
Program. For further information contact the College Counseling 
Office. 

Student Loans, Scholarships, and Grants 
To enable students to cont inue their education, loans, scholarships, 
and grants have been establ ished by individuals and organizations 
to provide financial aid. These funds are administered by the College 
upon recommendation of an advi sory committee. 

Transportation 
Bus transportation is provided to students who wish to attend Co· 
lumbia Junior College. Buses will service Tuolumne, Calaveras, and 
Stanislaus Counties. 
Students requiring bus transportation should notify the College at 
the time of registration in order that bus schedules may be estab­
lished. 

Selective Service 
Students are responsible for communication with their Selective 
Service Boards on matters relative to draft status. 

Veterans Affairs 
Students who are eligible to apply for Federal and State educational 
benefits for veterans should contact the Office of Student Records at 
the time of registration each quarter. 

Student Activities 

College life fosters an attitude for social and college-community in­
volvement. Student activities are offered to widen horizons of stu· 
dents and develop an awareness of social and public responsibility. 
The framework of social events, publications, clubs, intramural ac­
tivities, athletics, community projects , campus improvement, recog­
nition honors, seminars, and cultura l events is developed through 
student-faculty interaction. 
A program must meet the needs of students to be meaningful. Stu­
dents interested in planning and developing an activity are encour­
aged to discuss their ldeas witl, any faculty member. Faculty mem­
bers may serve as advisors to foster and help the student body in 
the inauguration of activities. Students are urged to become actively 
involved in the Introduction and organization of activities. 

24 25 



A Guiding Principle ... 

This College shall provide a focus on learning as an 
individual process that can best be accomplished 
through active involvement in a setting of reality. It 
shall be recognized that learning is a logical outgrowth 
of experiences that are meaningful to each student 
and not the rote acquisition of a specific body of 
knowledge. 

26 

ACADEMIC PROCEDURES 

Unit of Credit 

A "unit of credit" is typically earned on the basis of one hour of 
lecture-recitation per week or three hours of laboratory activity per 
week during a quarter. 
It is common to find courses composed of learn ing activities result­
ing in many combinations of lecture-recitation , independent and tu­
torial study, directed and nondirected laboratory experiences. 
The following terms are synonymous in expressing a unit of credit: 
quarter unit, quarter hour, class hour, credit, and credit hour. 

Conversion of Units 

To convert quarter and semester units of credit, the following meth­
ods of computation are used: 

(1) Quarter units of credit are converted to semester units of 
credit by multiplying the number of quarter units by two­
thirds. 

(2) Semester units of credit are converted to quarter units of 
credit by multiplying the number of semester units by one and 
one-half. 

Prerequisites 

Course prerequisites are intended to insure that the student will 
have sufficient preparation before entering a course and to assure 
a reasonable chance for his success. 
Where no prerequisite is stated as part of the course description, 
none is required. 
Any prerequisite may be waived when in the instructor's judgment 
the student has adequate preparation to satisfy the course objec­
tives. An instructor has the prerogative to refuse admission to class 
or officially drop a student from class who has not satisfied the 
course prerequisites as published in the College catalog. 

Grading System 

Evaluation of student achievement is made in relation to the attain­
ment of specific course objectives. At the beginning of a course the 
instructor will explain the course objectives and the basis upon 
which grades will be determined. 
Once a course is made a part of the student's program of atten­
dance, his achievement in the course will be recorded on his perma­
nent transcript of record by one of the following symbols: 

27 



A- Excellent 

8- Good 

C- Average 

D- Passing 

F- Failure 

W - Withdrawal before the announced drop date or 
after that time with a passing grade. 

WF - W(t~drawal ~fter the announced drop date with 
failing work in the course. 

I - Incomplete 

CR-NC - Credit or No Credit 

Auditing a Course 

Students will not be permitted to attend classes in which they are 
not officially registered. 

Grade Points 

~olumbi~ _Junior College uses the following system of grade points 
1n appraising the student's level of achievement: 

A - 4 grade points per unit 

8 - 3 grade points per unit 

C- 2 grade points per unit 

D - 1 grade point per unit 

F - 0 grade points per unit 

WF- 0 grade points per unit 

w-· Not included in computing grade point average. 

I -Not included in computing grade point average. 

CR-NC -Not included in computing grade point average. 

28 

Grade Point Average 
The Grade Point Average - GPA - is determined by the following 
formula: 

Total grade points earned 
GPA = ------- --­

Total quarter units attempted 

For example, a student who earns 5 units of "A," 4 units of "B," 
3 units of "C," 2 units of "D," and 2 units of "F" would compute 
his GPA as follows: 

5 units A X 4 = 20 grade points 

4 units 8 X 3 = 12 grade points 

3 units C X 2 = 6 grade points 

2 units D x 1 = 2 grade points 

2 units F X 0= 0 grade points 

16 units 40 grade points 

40 grade points 
GPA= ( 

16 units attempted 
) 

The result in this example is a GPA of 2.50. 

Units for which a grade of "W," "CR," or "NC" has been assigned 
are not counted in computing the Grade Point Average. 

Repetition of Courses 
Courses for which "D," "F," "WF," "CR," and "NC" grades have 
been earned at Columbia Junior College may be repeated once. 

When repeating a course In wh ich a "D" or "CR" grade was earned, 
the new grade and grade points will be recorded, but no additioha l 
units for the course will be allowed. When repeating a course in 
which "F," "WF," or "NC" grades were earned, the new grade, 
grade points, and units for the course will be recorded. 

Approval to repeat a course must be authorized by the appropriate 
Division Dean. 

Courses completed with a grade of "C" or better may not be re­
peated for the purpose of raising the grade. 

29 



Incomplete Grades 
An incomplete grade ("I") may be given for an approved reason if a 
student does not complete all course requirements. 

The student and instructor will negotiate a "Contract of Perform­
ance" for removal of the " I" grade. In t he event the student does 
not ful f ill the conditions of the "Contract of Performance" for re­
moval of the Incomplete grade withi n the ti me specified by the in­
structor , t he " I" g.rade will revert to an "F'' grade on the student's 
permanent transcript of record. Responsibil ity for removal of in ­
com plete grades within t he ti me granted by the instructor rests 
with the student. 

Forgiveness of F Grades 
Any " F" grade recorded on the transcript for the first 45 quarter 
units of college work will not be included in computing the Grade 
~oint Average for graduation. However, "F" grades will be computed 
in the Grade Point- Average after the f irst 45 quarter units completed. 

Credit-No Credit 
A student may enroll in any course outside his major for Credit-No 
Credit ("CR-NC"). A grade of "CR" indicates satisfactory completion 
of the course, "NC" is unsatisfactory. 

A maximum of 21 "CR" units may be counted toward graduation re­
quirements. No more than one course may be taken for "CR-NC" 
each quarter. Credit-No Credit units are not computed in determin­
ing a student's Grade Point Average. 

The decision to take a course for "CR-NC" must be made during 
the week prior to final examinations. A student who has received 
unit credit for a course in which a "CR" grade was earned may 
convert it to a letter grade by repeating the course or challenging 
the course by examination. 

Credit by Examination 
A student may challenge a course by examination and obtain credit. 
Grades and grade points are entered on the student's transcript of 
record in the same manner as for regular courses of instruction. The 
intent of th is· provision is to: 

(1) enable students to pursue courses of study at an accelerated 
rate and to encourage independent study, and 

(2) recognize previous training or experience for which credit or 
advanced standing was not previously granted. 

30 

Conditions 
In order to challenge a course for credit a student must: 

(1) Be registered in College at the time the course is being chal­
lenged. 

(2) Have completed at least 15 quarter units of work in residence. 
(3) Have a cumulative Grade Point Average of 2.0 ("C" average). 

Credit by examination may not be granted for courses ~he student 
has failed, received a grade of "NC," or as a means to raise a grade. 
Only Columbia Junior College courses may be challenge~ by exam­
ination. A maximum of 30 units may be earned by Credit by Exam­
ination. Units earned by Credit by Examination are not applicable 
toward fulfillment of the residence requirement. 
Credit granted by examination at accredited colleges will be accep~­
ed; such credit will be included in the maximum allowed by exami-
nation . 

Procedures 
Petitions for Credit by Examination must be obtained from the stu­
dent's Advisor, approved by the instructor giving the examination, 
and endorsed by the appropriate Division Dean. 
The instructor will outline the course requirements and schedule the 
examination. 
The petition must be filed in the Office of Student Records during 
registration and the course will be recorded as part of the student's 
regular program for that quarter. 
The examination will be completed during the fourth week of the 
quarter. 

Advanced Standing 
College Credit 
Previously earned lower division college or universi~y units wil_l . be 
accepted if the institution was accr~dited by a recognized. accrediting 
association when the student was 1n attendance. A maximum of 15 
quarter units will be allowed for courses taken by correspondence 
from accredited institutions. 

Credit for Military Service 
Armed forces personnel or veterans with a minimum of one year of 
service will receive: 

Military Service 
Three ungraded quarter units. The graduation requirement in 
Health and Safety Education will be waived. 

31 



Military Service Schools 
Credit for military service schools in accordance with credit rec­
ommendations published by the American Council on Education. 

United States Armed Forces Institute (USAFI) 
Credit for certain USAFI lower division college-level courses. 

Provisions for granting credit to armed forces personnel and vet­
erans are subject to the following conditions: 

At l~ast 15 quarter units of work must be completed at Columbia 
Junror College before a student may receive credit. 

Credit will not be granted for military service or military service 
schools where comparable units have been earned in courses pre­
viously taken. 

The maximum credit allowable is 30 ungraded quarter units. 

~re~it wan.ted to.armed forces personnel and veterans by another 
rnstrtutron rs subJect to re-evaluation by Columbia Junior College. 

Student Load 
Normal program load is 14 to 17 units per quarter. 

A student who desires to carry more than 17 units must secure ap­
proval from his Advisor. 

Students on academic probation will be limited to a unit load rec­
ommended by their Advisor. 

Change of Program 
A change of program includes dropping a course, adding a course, 
adding or reducing units to a course for which the student is already 
registered, or changing sections of the same course. 

A change of program is initiated by petition obtained from the stu­
dent's Advisor. Program changes become official when filed by the 
student in the Office of Student Records. 

Adding a Course 
Adding a course or adding units to a course in which a student is 
already enrolled is permitted during the first five days of instruction 
each quarter. After the fifth day of instruction courses or units may 
not be added. 

Dropping a Course 
A student may drop a course or reduce the number of units in a 
course during the first five days of instruction. The course or units 
will be removed from his program of attendance without a grade be­
ing recorded. 

32 

After the fifth day of instruction and before the end of the eighth 
week of the quarter, a student also may drop a course - a grade of 
"W" will be recorded. 
After the eighth week of instruction, a student doing passing work 
will be awarded a "W" upon dropping a course; if failing, "WF." 
All petitions for adding or dropping a course must be approved by 
the student's Advisor. 

Attendance 
Attendance is the student's responsibility. There are no provisions 
for "cuts." 

An instructor has the prerogative to lower a student's grade or drop 
a student from class because of excessive absence. 

Absence from the first class meeting may cancel registration in the 
course. 

Final Examinations 
Final examinations are held at the end of each quarter. Students are 
responsible for taking final examinations at the time published in the 
final examination schedule. 

Permission to be absent from a final examination is granted only 
under exceptional circumstances with prior approval of the instruc­
tor. An excused absence from a final examination will result in a 
grade of "I"; an unexcused absence may be cause to record a grade 
of "F" for the course. 
Final grades are permanent and are not subject to change. 

Scholastic Honors 
Graduating students who have earned a cumulative Grade Point 
Average of 3.5 or better in all college work are awarded the Associ­
ate in Arts degree With Distinction. 

Students whose cumulative Grade Point Average is between 3.3 and 
3.5 are awarded the Associate in Arts degree With Honors. 

The Dean's List is published each quarter to recognize students who 
achieve a 3.0 average or better scholarship in at least 12 units of 
work. 

Scholarship Reports 
At the end of the sixth week of the quarter, instructors submit a 
midterm grade report for each student. Grade reports are issued by 
the Office of Student Records. 
Students doing unsatisfactory midterm work ("D" or "F") should 
make an appointment with their Advisor to discuss study problems 
or program adjustments. 

33 



Satisfactory Scholarship 
A student whose cumulative Grade Point Average is 2.0 ("C" aver­
age) is scholastically in "good standing." 

All units and grade points are counted on a cumulative basis. The 
method for computing the Grade Point Average is illustrated on 
page 29. 

f:. student with a G~ade P~int Average less than 2.0 is doing unsat­
'?factory work and 1s subJect to academic probation or disqualifica­
tion . 

Academic Probation 
!he purpose of academic probation at Columbia Junior College is to 
insure that students who are deficient in scholastic achievement will 
receive special advisement. 

A student whose cumulative Grade Point Average falls below 2.0 
at the end of any quarter will be placed on academic probation. 

Status While on Probation 

Probationary students will be limited to a unit load recommended by 
their Advisor. 

Students on probation are subject to disqualification at any time 
their academic work shows neglect of studies. 

Removal From Probationary Status 

Clear status will be granted to a student on probation when his 
cumulative Grade Point Average is 2.0 or better. 

Disqualification 
A student on academic probation may be disqualified under either of 
the following conditions: 

(1) Completion of a second quarter on probation with a cumula­
tive Grade Point Average below 1.75. 

(2) Completion of a third quarter on probation with a cumulative 
Grade Point Average below 2.0. 

A student who earns a Grade Point Average of less than 1.0 in any 
quarter may be disqualified without a period of probation. 
A disqualified student may not be reinstated under the admissions 
provisions until one year from the date of disqualification. 

If the Grade Point Average of a student readmitted after disqualifi­
cation falls below 2.0 for a quarter's work, the student may be 
permanently disqualified. 

34 

Conduct 
The students and faculty at Columbia form a closely knit educational 
community which is engaged in the process of learning through in­
volvement. Regulations are needed, but the broader concept of per­
sonal honor is based on integrity, common sense, and respect for 
civil and moral law. 

The College expects its students to conduct themselves as respon­
sible citizens both on and off the campus. 

Leave of Absence 
An emergency leave of absence not to exceed two weeks may be 
granted. Petitions for leave of absence are available in the Office of 
Student Records. 

Students must notify the Office of Student Records before resuming 
classes. 

Students are responsible to make arrangements with their instruc­
tors to complete all course work missed . 

Absences of less than one week need not be reported to the College. 

Withdrawal From College 
A student withdrawing from college after the last day to drop classes 
without penalty must notify the Office of Student Records in order 
that an Honorable Dismissal be recorded on his transcript of record. 
Grades of "W" or "WF" will be recorded, depending upon the stu­
dent's achievement in his classes on the date of his official with­
drawal. 

Students who cease to attend classes without completing the official 
withdrawal procedures will receive grades of "WF." 

Physical Education Requirement 
Students are required by State law to take physical education each 
quarter in attendance unless exempted. A student may be excused if 
he is: 

(1) Junior college graduate. 

(2) 21 years of age on or before the first day of instruction of 
each quarter. 

(3) Taking less than 9 units. 

(4) A veteran with at least one year of service. 

35 



Students also may be excused for medical reasons. A physician's 
statement must be filed in the Office of Student Records and re­
newed each quarter. 

Residence Requirement 
To be eligible to receive the Associate in Arts degree from Colum­
bia Junior College, a student must: 

(1) complete at least 15 quarter units of work at a campus of the 
Yosemite Junior College District, and 

(2) be registered in Columbia Junior College during the quarter 
in which graduation requirements for Columbia Junior College 
are completed. 

Notice of Intent to Graduate 
A Notice of Intent to Graduate must be filed by each student who 
is eligible to receive the Associate in Arts degree from Columbia 
Junior College. The notice must be filed in the· Office of Student 
Records during registration for the quarter in which the student 
plans to complete his requirements for graduation. 

Graduation requirements may be completed during any quarter. De­
grees are conferred at graduation exercises at the close of the Spring 
Quarter. 

36 37 



A Guiding Principle ... 

This College shall enable each student to acquire the 
trait of learning as a lifelong pattern. Learning will be 
considered a continuous process and not an isolated 
incident occurring in a given time or place. 

38 

GRADUATION REQUIREMENTS 

Columbia Junior College will confer the Associate in Arts degree 
upon completion of the following requirements: 

UNITS: Completion of 90 quarter units. 

SCHOLARSHIP: A cumulative Grade Point Average of 2.0 ("C" av­
erage). 

RESIDENCE: Completion of at least 15 quarter units of work at a 
campus in the Yosemite Junior College District and registration in 
Columbia Junior College during the quarter in which graduation re­
quirements for Columbia Junior College are completed. 

MAJOR: An approved major course of study of at least 30 quarter 
units. 

GENERAL COLLEGE: One or more courses in each of the following 
categories. General college course requirements may be challenged 
by examination. 

AMERICAN HISTORY AND 
INSTITUTIONS (one sequence): 

History ll 7ab. 
History 117a orb and 

Political Science 101. 
History 104b and 

Political Science 101. 
SOCIAL SCIENCE (one course): 

Anthropology 101a orb. 
Economics 101a, b, or c. 
Political Science 110. 
Psychology 101. 
Sociology 101a orb. 

NATURAL SCIENCE (one course): 
Biology 10 or 110. 
Chemistry 110a. 
Earth Science 100. 
Earth Science 110a orb. 
Earth Science 120a orb. 
Natural Resources 100. 
Physics 115a. 

WRITTEN COMMUNICATIONS 
(one course): 

English 51. 
English 101a. 

ORAL COMMUNICATIONS 
(one course): 

Speech 101. 
Speech 115. 

HUMANITIES (one course): 
Art 101. 
Art 110a, b, or c. 
English 101c. 
English 146a orb. 
History 104a or b. 
Philosophy 101a orb. 
Speech 102. 

HEAL TH EDUCATION 
(one of the following): 

Health Education 101. 
Biology 110. 

tSatisfactory Military Service. 
Completion of Vocational 

Nursing Program. 

NOTICE OF INTENT TO GRADUATE: A Notice of Intent to Graduate 
must be filed in the Office of Student Records during registration 
for the quarter in which the student plans to complete his require­
ments for graduation. 

Graduation requirements may be completed during any quarter. De­
grees are conferred at graduation exercises at the close of the Spring 
Quarter. 

tArmed forces personnel or veterans with a minimum of one year of service 
may petition for credit under the provisions for Advanced Standing listed on 
page 31. 

39 



LOWER DIVISION REQUIREMENTS 
CALIFORNIA FOUR-YEAR COLLEGES 

AND UNIVERSITIES 

Students should consult the latest catalog of the institution to which 
they intend to transfer to insure that all required lower division 
courses are included in their Columbia program of study. 

Advisors will help students select courses that fulfill both major and 
General Education-Breadth Requirements. The responsibility for 
fulfilling requirements rests with the student. 

Associate in Arts Degree 
For State College Transfer 

The California State College system has established the following 
campuses: 

California State at Dominguez Hills 

California State at Fullerton 

California State at Hayward 

California State at Long Beach 

California State at Los Angeles 

California State at San Bernardino 

California State Polytechnic, Pomona 

California State Polytechnic, San Luis Obispo 

Chico State 

Fresno State 

Humboldt State 

Sacramento State 

San Diego State 

San Fernando Valley State 

San Francisco State 

San Jose State 

Sonoma State 

Stanislaus State 

Students may complete their lower division preparation for transfer 
to one of the state colleges without loss of credit or grades. 

Students should make their choice of transfer institution early and 
consult the catalog of the transfer college. Each state college has its 
own academic emphasis and program requirements. 

A_ student who is eligible for direct admission to a state college from 
high school.may transfer at any time provided his cumulative Grade 
Point Average is 2.0 ("C" average) or better. 

A_ student not eligible for direct admission to a state college from 
h1_gh school m~y transfer after he has completed 90 quarter units 
with a cumulative Grade Point Average of 2.0 ("C" average) or bet­
ter. 

40 

Students should consider the following if they plan to transfer to a 
state college: 

(1) General Education-Breadth Requirements: After September 
1, 1969, state colleges will require a minimum of 60 quarter 
units of general education for the Bachelors degree. 

(2) Designated General Education Requirements: Students should 
consult the transfer college catalog for specific General Edu­
cation-Breadth Requirements that may be designated by a 
major department. 

(3) Department Requirements: Designated lower division major 
requirements. Students should refer to the transfer college 
catalog to identify any special lower division major require­
ments. 

(4) Minor Requirements: In many programs a minor is required. 
Students should consult the transfer college catalog to include 
lower division courses which may be required for upper divi­
sion work in a minor. 

To earn the Associate in Arts degree and enter a state college with 
junior standing, a student should complete at least 90 quarter units 
with a cumulative Grade Point Average of 2.0 ("C" average) or bet­
ter. A maximum of 105 quarter units of junior college credit will be 
accepted by a state college. Units in excess of 105 may be applied 
toward fulfillment of requirements in General Education, the major, 
or the minor. 

41 



California State Colleges 
General Education-Breadth Requirements 
Columbia Junior College has adopted a pattern of General Educa­
tion for the state colleges. 
Completion of the pattern satisfies 60 quarter units _of General Ed­
ucation at any state college. If a state college requires more than 
60 quarter units, the student may take the additional units after 
transfer. 

Columbia Junior College will certify completion of the pattern of 
General Education Breadth Requirements in total or in part for stu­
dents transferring to state colleges. 

Columbia Junior College Pattern 
NATURAL SCIENCES 

A. Biological Science (one course). 
tBiology 110. Fundamentals of Biology (3) 
tBiology 120. Fundamentals of Plant Biology (3) 
tBiology 130. Fundamentals of Animal Biology (3) 

B. Physical Science (one course). . 
Chemistry 110a. Fundamentals of Chem!stry (3) 

tChemistry 110b. Fundamentals of Chemistry (4) 
tChemistry 110c. Fundamentals of Chemistry (4) 
tEarth Science 100. Survey of Earth Science (4) 
tEarth Science 110a. Physical Geology (4) 
tEarth Science 110b. Historical Geology (4) 

Earth Science 120a, 120b. General Astronomy (3)(3) 

tOne laboratory science selected from area A or B. 

SOCIAL SCIENCES 
A. American History and Institutions (one sequence). 

History 117ab. History of the United States (5)(5) 
History 117a or 117b. History of the United States and 

Political Science 101. Constitutional Government (5)(1) 
History 104b. History of Civilization and Political Science 101. 

Constitutional Government (5)(1) 

B. Psychology (one course). 
Psychology 101. General Psychology (5) 

C. Additional Social Sciences (one course). 
Anthropology 101a, 101b. Introduction to Anthropology (5)(5) 
Economics 101a, 101b, 101c. Principles of 

Economics (3)(3)(3) 
Political Science 110. American Political Thought (4) 
Sociology 101a, 101b. Introduction to Sociology (5)(5) 

42 

HUMANITIES 

A. Literature, History and Philosophy (one course). 
English 146a, 146b. Survey of English Literature (5)(5) 
History 104a, 104b. History of Civilization (5)(5) 
Philosophy 101a, 101b. Introduction to Philosophy (4)(4) 

B. Fine Arts (one course). 
Art 101. Art Appreciation (3) 
Art 110a. History of Art: Ancient and Medieval (3) 
Art 110b. History of Art: Renaissance and Baroque (3) 
Art 110c. History of Art: 19th and 20th Century (3) 
Speech 102. Oral Expression and Interpretation (5) 

BASIC SUBJECTS 

A. Communications (all courses). 
English lOlabc. Reading and Composition (3)(3)(3) 
Speech 101. Fundamentals of Speech (5) 

ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS 

A. Health Education 
Health Education 101. Health and Safety Education (3) 
(Biology 110 fulfills the requirement in Health Education.) 

B. Electives; additional units to complete the 60 units of 
General Education may be selected from courses listed in 
the above categories. 

TOTAL GENEi.AL EDUCATION-BREADTH REQUIREMENTS 60 units 

43 



Associate in Arts Degree 
For University of California Transfer 
The University of California has established campuses at Berkeley, 
Davis, Irvine, Los Angeles, Riverside, San Diego, San Francisco, 
Santa Barbara, and Santa Cruz. 

To earn the Associate in Arts degree and enter the University of 
California with junior standing, a student should complete at least 
90 quarter units with a cumulative Grade Point Average of 2.0 ("C") 
or better. 

The University will not grant credit toward graduation for work com­
pleted in excess of 105 lower division quarter units. 

A student eligible for direct admission to the University from high 
school may transfer at the end of any quarter with a cumulative 
Grade Point Average of 2.0 ("C") or better. 

A student not eligible for direct admission to the University from 
high school may become eligible and transfer upon completion of 
all deficiencies. If the deficiency occurred because of a failure to 
complete required high school subjects, the student may be admitted 
when he has: 

(1) established a cumulative Grade Point Average of 2.0 ("C") 
or better. · 

(2) satisfied subject requirements with a grade of "C" or better. 
Subject requirements, deficiencies, or low scholarship will be 
waived after completion of 84 quarter units with a cumulative 
Grade Point Average of 2.4 or better. 

The University of California has stated breadth requirements in 
terms of courses completed, not units. Because there may be indi­
vidual variations between the several university campuses, students 
planning to transfer to a campus of the University of California 
should obtain a catalog from that campus and, in consultation with 
his advisor, determine the proper courses needed to fulfill breadth 
requirements. The library maintains a collection of university cata­
logs for student reference. 

Associate in Arts Degree 
For Transfer to Private 
Colleges -and Universities 
Students planning to transfer to private colleges and universities 
should consult the catalog of the college to which they plan to trans­
fer for specific lower division required courses which may be com­
pleted at Columbia Junior College. The student should consult with 
his advisor for guidance. 

44 

General Education Division 
Science and Natural Resources Division 

Occupational Education Division 

45 



A Guiding Principle ... 

This College shall combine the strengths of the various 
disciplines so that each will contribute to and support 
the bases used by st1J1dents to reach their goals. No 
single instructional area or indiitidual will be self~sus­
taining upon its own merits, but only as a component 
part of the student's educational progress. 

46 

DESCRIPTION OF COURSES 

Numbering of Courses 
Courses numbered 1 to 99 are not intended for trans­
fer, but may be accepted for transfer credit by agreement 
with specific four-year colleges. 
Courses numbered 100 to 199 are designated as trans­
fer courses to four-year colleges and universities. 

Credit Value 
The number in parenthesis after the course title indicates 
the unit credit value of the course. Courses listed in this 
catalog are described in quarter units. One and one-half 
quarter units equal one semester unit. 

Course Information 
A course description is given for each course offered by 
the College. Students are urged to refer to the course 
description for information concerning course prerequi­
sites and allocation of class hours for lecture, laboratory, 
field trips, or other required learning activities. 

Prerequisites 
Prerequisites are intended to insure that the student will 
have sufficient preparation before entering a course. 
Where no prerequisite is stated for a course, none is re­
quired. 
A prerequisite may be waived when, in the instructor's 
judgment, the student has adequate preparation to satis­
fy the course objectives. 

Credit-No Credit Courses 
Except for courses taken to fulfill Major Requirements, 
all courses may be taken for Credit-No Credit. (Pages 30 
and 39) 

47 



GENERAL EDUCATION DIVISION 

The General Education Division provides a broad program 
of studies that offers students an opportunity to explore 
courses, to gain new insights and interests, and to ad­
vance their understanding about our evolving cultural, 
social, economic, and political environment. 

This Division is primarily responsible for offering appro­
priate general education breadth required courses for 
students preparing to transfer to four-year universities 
and colleges. 

In keeping with its operational philosophy, the General 
Education Division provides support courses and instruc­
tional services whenever appropriate to augment special­
ized occupational or technical programs of study. 

General Education Major 
A General Education Major leading to the Associate in Arts degree 
is appropriate for students who are: 

(1) Interested in general studies of the arts and sciences. 
(2) Undecided about a specialized major course of study. 

Undecided students who have met all the required courses 
in the general education pattern for state colleges may elect 
the Genera l Educat ion Major for transfer. 
Students planning two yea rs of college may begin their pro­
gram as a General Education Major and later elect a specific 
major. 

Degree Requirements 
The Associate in Arts degree requirements with a General Education 
Major are: 

(1) The General College Requirements listed on page 39. 
(2) At least 30 quarter units selected from any three of the Gen-

eral Education Major Groups. • 
No more than 15 quarter units from any Major Group will 
be counted toward the General Education Major. 
Courses which are taken to fulfill General College Require­
ments will not be counted toward fulfillment of the General 
Education Major. 

(3) Additional electives selected to broaden interests in arts and 
sciences or explore the various occupational courses of study. 

49 



GENERAL EDUCATION MAJOR GROUPS 

HUMANITIES 
Art 101. Art Appreciation (3) 
Art 110a. History of Art: Ancient and Medieval (3) 
Art 110b. History of Art: Renaissance and Baroque (3) 
Art llOc. History of Art: 19th and 20th Century (3) 
English 146ab. Survey of English Literature (5)(5) 
History 104ab. History of Civilization (5)(5) 
Philosophy lOlab. Introduction to Philosophy (4)(4) 
Speech 102. Oral Expression and Interpretation (5) 

SOCIAL SCIENCE 
Anthropology lOlab. Introduction to Anthropology (5)(5) 
Economics lOlabc. Principles of Economics (3)(3)(3) 
History 111. History of Eastern Asia (4) 
Political Science 110. American Political Thought (4) 
Psychology 101. General Psychology (5) 
Sociology lOlab. Introduction to Sociology (5)(5) 

BIOLOGICAL SCIENCE 
Biology 110. Fundamentals of Biology (3) 
Biology 120. Fundam.entals of Plant Biology (3) 
Biology 130. Fundamentals of Animal Biology (3) 
Natural Resources 100. Conservation of Natural Resources (4) 

PHYSICAL SCIENCE 
Chemistry 1 lOabc. Fundamentals of Chemistry (3)(4)(4) 
Earth Science 100. Earth Science (4) 
Earth Science 110a. Physical Geology (4) 
Earth Science 110b. Historical Geology (4) 
Earth Science 120ab. General Astronomy (3)(3) 

MATHEMATICS 
Mathematics 32. Algebra (3) 
Mathematics 33. Geometry (3) 
Mathematics 161. Intermediate Algebra (3) 
Mathematics 102. Trigonometry (3) 
Mathematics 103. College Algebra (3) 
Mathematics 105. Elements of Statistics (2) 
Mathematics 105.1. General Statistics (2) 
Mathematics 105.2. Biological Statistics (2) 
Mathematics 105.3. Psychology - Educational Statistics (2) 
Mathematics 105.4. Economics - Business Statistics (2) 

50 

Anthropology 

lOlab. Introduction to Anthropology (5)(5) 

110. 

101. 

(a) Lecture 5 hours. 

History and description of anthropology. An analysis of the concept 
of man, cultures, and society. Evolution of culture. Man's place 
among the primates. Evolution and the primates. Lower and upper 
Paleolithic age. Dawn of civilization. 

(b) Lecture 5 hours. 

Primitive culture and society. Races of mankind. The housing, 
handicrafts, clothing, art, and kinship systems of primitive man. 
The supernatural world including shamans, animism, mana and 
primitive cults. 

Introduction to Archaeology 

Prerequisite. Anthropology 101a or 101b. 
Lecture 2 hours. 
Laboratory 3 hours. 

(3) 

Development of archaeology as an anthropological study; objectives 
and methods of modern archaeology; a review of archaeological pro­
jects in North and South Arnerica. Archaeological methods, tech· 
niques and site su rvey methods under fie ld conditions. Basic lab­
oratory and museum techn iques. Prepa ration of an archaeological 
site report. 

Field trips are required. 

Art 

Art Appreciation (3) 

Lecture 3 hours. 
Introduction to historical and present-day art emphasizing princi­
ples and purposes of various forms of art. 

102abc. Drawing: (2)(2)(2) 

(a) Basic 

Laboratory 6 hours. 
Introduction to perspective, composition, and rendering techniques 
and media. 

(b) Anatomy 

Laboratory 6 hours. 
Study of human anatomy and its application to problems in figure 
drawing. 

(c) Figure 

Laboratory 6 hours. 
Continuation of Art 102b with emphasis on problems of propor­
tion, foreshortening, rendering, and composition. 

51 



104abc. Design: (2)(2)(2) 

(a) Basic 

Laboratory 6 hours. 

Fundamental elements and principles of design explored through 
lectures, reading problems, and studio projects. 

(b) Color 

Laboratory 6 hours. 

Continuation of , Art 104a with emphasis on principles and applica­
tion of color theory. 

(c) Structure 

Laboratory 6 hours. 

Continuation of Art 104ab working with three-dimensional designs 
and structures. 

106abc. Watercolor: 

(a) Introductory 

Laboratory 6 hours. 

(2)(2)(2) 

Introduction to the basic techniques and problems of transparent 
watercolors. 

(b) Advanced 

Laboratory 6 hours. 

Continuation of Art 106a introducing opaque watercolors and va­
rious experimental techniques. 

(c) Special Problems 

Laboratory 6 hours. 

Continuation of Art 106ab with emphasis on further experimenta­
tion and development of personal expression. 

l lOabc. History of Art: 

(a) Ancient and Medieval 

lecture 3 hours. 

(3)(3)(3) 

Survey of art history from the Paleolithic Age through the Late 
Gothic Era. 

Field trips are required. 

(b) Renaissance and Baroque 

Lecture 3 hours. 

Continuation of Art 110a studying the art of the 15th through the 
18th Centuries. 

Field trips are required. 

(c) 19th and 20th Century 

lecture 3 hours. 

Continuation of Art 110b exploring the background, causes, and 
evolution of co1:1temporary art. 

Field trips are required. 

52 

112abc. Oil Painting: (2)(2)(2) 

(a) Introductory 

Laboratory 6 hours. 
Basic principles, techniques, and problems of oil painting. 

(b) Advanced 

Laboratory 6 hours. 
Continuation of Art 112a emphasizing advanced oil painting tech ­
niques and problems. 

(c) Special Problems 

Laboratory 6 hours. 
Study and application of ~9th an.d 20th Century painting tech­
niques to contemporary studio practice. 

Economics 

lOlabc. Principles of Economics (3)(3)(3) 

51. 

(a) Lecture 3 hours. 
The market economy. Resource allocation; the price system; supply 
and demand analysis; general equilibrium. 

(b) lecture 3 hours. 
Macroeconomic analysis. National income measurement and levels 
of employment; mone~a.ry-f_iscal_ policy;, economic fluctuations; eco• 
nomic growth and stab11izat1on; international trade. 

(c) Lecture 3 hours. 
Microeconomic analysis. The firm; analysis of costs; theory. of pro­
duction; pricing factor inputs including wages, rent, and interest. 

English 

College Composition 

Lecture 3 hours. 
Laboratory 2 hours. 

(4) 

Training In composition w~ltlng and reading_ ba~ed on illustrative 
readings and library materials. Theme organization, paragraph de­
velopment, and basic mechanics. 

53 



lOlabc. Reading and Composition (3)(3)(3) 
(a) Prerequisite. Qualifying score on the English diagnostic examina­

tion. 

Lecture 3 hours. 

Development of skills in writing and reading expository prose. 

(b) Prerequisite. English 101a. 

Lecture 3 hours. 

Continu.ation of the "'.'riting and reading skills presented in English 
101_a with conce!Jtration on the research paper and an introduction 
to literary analysis. 

(c) Prerequisite. English 101b. 

Lecture 3 hours. 

~on~entration on ~he continued development of the skills necessary 

f
in literary a_na_lys1s and critical writing. Reading material chosen 
rom prose f1ct1on, verse, and drama. 

146ab. Survey of English Literature 

(a) Prerequisite. English 101ab. 
(5)(5) 

101. 

110. 

Lecture 5 hours. 

English literature from the Anglo-Saxons to the 19th Century. 

(b) Prerequisite. English 10lab. 

Lecture 5 hours. 

English literature from the 19th Century to contemporary literary 
works. 

Health Education 

Health and Safety Education 
Lecture 3 hours. 

(3) 

~hysical, mental, and social welf ,being of the Individual; preven­
tion and. control of hazardous environmental factors; personal and 
community health; body systems and disorders· narcotics tobacco 
and alcohol; fire prevention and public safety. ' ' 

Fulfills State requirement for graduation. 

First Aid (2) 
Lecture 2 hours. 

lmm_ediate and. temporary care of the victim of an accident or sud­
den illness; accident prevention. 

54 

History 

104ab. History of Civilization (5)(5) 

111. 

(a) Lecture 5 hours. 

(b) 

Rise and decline of civilization in the ancient world; foundations of· 
Christianity; growth and transformation of the Medieval world. Pe· 
riod of the Renaissance and Reformation to the early modern World 
of the 17th Century. 

Lecture 5 hours. 
Development of European and American civilization ih the early 
modern and modern periods. Emergence of national states in the 
18th and 19th Centuries; st(uggle for world power in the 20th Cen­
tury; and the impact of western civilization on the non,European 
world. 

Fulfills State requirement for graduation. 

History of Eastern Asia (4) 
Lecture 4 hours. 
Survey of the political and cultural history of the countries of East­
ern Asia. Response of Asia to the impact of the western world . Anal­
ysis of contemporary trends and problems wltl') particular reference 
to China and Japan. 

117ab. History of the United States (5)(5) 
(a) Lecture 5 hours. 

Histoi'i'cal development of the United States from the beginning of 
English colonization to the Olvli War and Reconstruction; an anal­
ysis and interpretation of political, economic, and social institutions 
and ideas. 

Fulfills State requirement for graduation. 

(b) Lecture 5 hours. 

Historical development of the United States through an analysis 
and interpretation of political, economic, and social institutions and 
ideas. The Reconstruction period; expansion of the West; growth of 
Industrialization; rise to world power: contemporary American prob­
lems. 

Fulfills State requirement for graduation. 

121ab. History of California (3)(3) 
(a) Lecture 3 hours. 

Formative years of Ca llfornia history from the Spanish discovery 
to 1860. Institutions and personallties of t he Spanish-Mexican pe­
riod; United States conquest; and the gold rush period prior to the 
Civil War. 

(b) Lecture 3 hours. 

Economic, social, intellectual, and polit1cal development of Califor­
nia since 1849. Influences of gold, isolation, transcontinental trans­
portation, water, petroleum, large scale farming, population growth, 
and progressivism. 

55 



199. 

31. 

32. 

33. 

51. 

101. 

102. 

Independent Study: (2-5) 
Prerequisite. History 104ab and registration with consent of in­
structor. 

Independent Study and Guided Research. 

Specialized areas of history not available as regular course offerings. 

Mathematics 

Refresher Mathematics 
Lecture and Laboratory 3 hours. 

(2) 

Fundamen~als of a~ithmetic; operation and application of real num­
bers, fractions, decimals, percentages, ratios, and proportion. 

Algebra (3) 
Lecture and Laboratory 5 hours. 

A!gebraic s~ructure of real numbers, development of algebraic tech­
nique~, rational operations, radicals, polynomlals, factoring, linear 
equations, Inequalities, and quadratic equations. 

Geometry (3) 
Prerequisite. Math 32 or one year high school algebra recommend­
ed. 

Lecture and Laboratory 5 hours. 

Plane geometry, solid geometry, and coordinate geometry. 

Business Mathematics 
Lecture 4 hours. 

(4) 

Mathematical ~ro~lems of buying, selling, interest, discounts, in­
surance, comm1ss1ons, payrolls, depreciation, and taxes. 

Intermediate Algebra 

Prerequisite. Math 32 or one year high school algebra. 
Lecture and Laboratory 5 hours. 

(3) 

!,:xtensio!1 of _elementary algebra; includes complex numbers, logar­
ithms, binomial theorem, progressions, and probability. 

Trigonometry (3) 
Prerequisite. Math 33 and Math 101 or second year high school 
algebra and one year geometry. 
Lecture 3 hours. 

An analytical approach to trigometric functions. 

56 

103. 

105. 

105.1 

105.2 

105.3 

105.4 

College Algebra (3) 
Prerequisite. Previous or concurrent enrollment In Math 102 or high 
school trigonometry. 

Lecture 3 hours. 
Extension of algebraic concepts; includes quadratic equations, in­
equalities, complex numbers, mathematical induction, binomial 
theorem, determinants, permutations, and combinations. 

Elements of Statistics (2) 

Prerequisite. Math 101 or second year high school algebra. 

Lecture and Laboratory 3 hours. 

Statistical concepts of probability, analysis and significance of mea­
surements, measures of central tendency, correlation, variation, 
distribution, and reliability and validity of tests. 

General Statistics 
Prerequisite. Previous or concurrent enrollment in Math 105. 

Small group seminar 2 hours. 

Emphasis on statistical applications. 

Biological Statistics 
Prerequisite. Previous or concurrent enrollment in Math 105. 
Small group seminar 2 hours. 

Emphasis on statistical applications in biological science. 

Psychology - Educational Statistics 
Prerequisite. Previous or concurrent enrollment in Math 105. 
Small group seminar 2 hours. 

Emphasis on statistical applications in education and psychology. 

Economics - Business Statistics 
Prerequisite. Previous or concurrent enrollment in Math 105. 

Small group seminar 2 hours. 

Emphasis on statistical applications in economics and business. 

Music 

(2) 

(2) 

(2) 

(2) 

12labc. College Chorus 
Lecture 3 hours. 

(1)(1)(1) 

Mixed choral ensemble; study and performance of one large-scale 
work or representative choral literature of all periods. 

May be repeated for credit. 

57 



Philosophy 

lOlab. Introduction to Philosophy (4)(4) 

100. 

103. 

106. 

109. 

112. 

115. 

118. 

(a) Lecture 4 hours. 

Brief history of p_hilosophy, study of ~nowledge (epistemology), 
exact thought (logic), human and cosmic reality (metaphysics). 

(b) Lecture 4 hours. 

Study_ ~f values _(axiology): ethics, aesthetics, politics; philosophy 
of religion: classical, Judea-Christian, Oriental, existentialist· rele· 
vance of philosophy to modern life. ' 

Physical Education 

Archery (Coed) (lh) 
Laboratory 2 hours. 

Instruction and practice 
target shooting. 

in basic archery skills and emphasis on 

Badminton (Coed) (lh) 
Laboratory 2 hours. 

Instruction in basic skills, rules and strategy of badminton. 

Basketball (Men) (l/2) 
Laboratory 2 hours. 

Instruction and practice in basic fundamentals of basketball. 

Body Mechanics (Women) (112) 
Laboratory 2 hours. 

Exercise for body balance, 
and weight control. 

agility, coordination, confidence, poise 

Bowling (Coed) (lh) 
Laboratory 2 hours. 

Instruction and practice in basic fundamentals of bowling. 

Fencing (Coed) (lh) 
Laboratory 2 hours. 

Introduction to foil fencing. Instruction in basic skills and rules of 
the sport. 

Golf (Coed) 
Laboratory 2 hours. 

Instruction and practice in fundamentals of golf. 

58 

(lh) 

121. 

124. 

127. 

130. 

133. 

136. 

139. 

142. 

101 . 

Physical Conditioning (Coed) 
Laboratory 2 hours. 

(lh) 

Instruction in progressive exercises: hiking, running and jogging 
techniques as training for physical fitness. 

Skiing (Coed) 
Laboratory 2 hours. 
Instruction in basic fundamentals of snow skiing. 

Softball (Coed) 
Laboratory 2 hours. 

Fundamentals and rules of softball. 

Swimming (Coed) 
Laboratory 2 hours. 

(lh) 

(112) 

(lh) 

Beginning swimming. Instruction in basic crawl stroke and elemen· 
tary backstroke; water safety and survival. 

Tennis (Coed) 
Laboratory 2 hours. 
Instruction and practice in fundamentals of eastern grip tennis. 

Touch Football (Men) 
Laboratory 2 hours. 
Instruction in basic skills and fundamentals of touch football. 

Volleyball (Coed) 
Laboratory 2 hours. 
Instruction and practice in basic fundamentals of volleyball. 

Weight Training (Men) 

Laboratory 2 hours. 

(112) 

(lh) 

(lh) 

Instruction in use of weights and body building equipment with 
emphasis upon individual program development. 

Political Science 

Constitutional Government (1) 

Independent Study. 
United States constitution and national government; California state 
and local government. 
Fulfills State requirement for graduation. 

59 



110. 

101. 

102. 

103. 

130. 

140. 

143. 

American Political Thought 
Lecture 4 hours. 

(4) 

Historical survey of American political doctrines and issues; influ­
ence of political traditions on American politics; contemporary 
American political issues. 

Psychology 

General Psychology 
Lecture 5 hours. 

(5) 

Behavior; motivation, perception, emotion, intelligence, learning, 
and thinking; concepts of human development. 

Experimental and Biological Psychology 

Prerequisite. Psychology 101. 
Lecture 4 hours. 
Laboratory 2 hours. 

(5) 

Psychological research; neural, mechanical, and chemical integrat­
ing systems of behavior; experimental design, collection of data, 
and reporting observations. 

Field trips are required. 

Social and Individual Psychology 
Prerequisite. Psychology 101. 
Lecture 5 hours. 

(5) 

Social influences on individual development and contemporary be­
havior; small groups and interpersonal interactions; effects of so­
cialization; social structure and attitude formation. 

Field trips are required. 

Personal and Social Adjustment 

Prerequisite. Psychology 101. 
Lecture 5 hours. 

(5) 

Personality development; family relationships; social adjustment; 
factors modifying self-evaluation. 

Childhood and Adolescence (5) 

Lecture 5 hours. 

Intellectual, emotional, social, and personality development during 
childhood and adolescence. 

Introduction to Group Dynamics 

Prerequisite. Psychology 101. 
Lecture 4 hours. 

(4) 

Group behavior and interpersonal processes; analysis of group in­
teractions. 

60 

144. 

21. 

22. 

Creative Process in Groups 
Prerequisite. Psychology 143. 
Lecture 4 hours. 

(4) 

Creative process of small groups; understanding the creative poten­
tial in interpersonal relations. 

Skills Development 

READING 

Developmental Reading 
Lecture and Laboratory 4 hours. 

(2) 

Reading skills development; emphasis on raising vocabulary levels, 
improving comprehension skills, improving perception skills, and 
reading rates. 

Advanced Developmental Reading (2) 

Prerequisite. Reading 21 or qualifying score on the reading diag­
nostic examinations. 
Lecture and Laboratory 4 hours. 

Advanced reading skills development; emphasis on critical reading, 
intensive vocabulary study, reading rate improvement, and study 
skills techniques. 

Sociology 

lOlab. Introduction to Sociology (5)(5) 

110. 

(a) lecture 5 hours. 

History and analysis of major theoretical concepts of sociology; man 
and his physical and cultural environment; society and personality 
with emphasis on the socialization process. 

(b) Lecture 5 hours. 

Population problems and geographic distribution; organization of 
people in groups such as class and caste, racial and ethnic, urban 
and rural; study of socia l Institutions such as education, family, 
religion, and law. 

Sociology of Social Problems 

Lecture 5 hours. 

(5) 

Analysis of contemporary social problems in America; socio-cultural 
factors; theories, perspectives, and trends on crime and delinquen­
cy, race and ethnic relations, poverty and family disorganization. 

61 



111 . 

112. 

101. 

102. 

106. 

110. 

Sociology of Crime and Delinquency 

Lecture 5 hours. 

(5) 

Sociological analysis of criminal behavior related to social structure 
and the cri[nin.allzatlon process. Juvenile delinquency rel<1ted to the 
fam[ly, peer groups, community, and institutional structures. Roles 
of law enforcirig and other community agencies in crime and delin· 
quency control. 

Sociology of the Family 
Lecture 5 hours. 

(5) 

The fami ly as a soc al unit of interacting personalities; historical 
and structural development of family life in different cultures; func· 
ti ims, duties, and problems of family life; factors underlying family 
disorganizatlon. 

Speech 

Fundamentals of Speech 
Lecture 5 hours. 

(5) 

Principles of oral communication; speech composition and tech· 
niques of presenting informal and formal speeches. Emphasis given 
to ideas, critical thinking, and evaluative listening. 

Oral Expression and Interpretation 
Lecture 5 hours. 

(5) 

Techniques in reading literature aloud; understanding and interpret­
ing prose, poetry, and dramatic selections; oral presentation and 
expression of thought. 

Voice and Diction (4) 
Lecture 4 hours. 

Critical self-analysis; oral communication drills and exercises for 
developing voice tone production and control, voice quality, articu­
lation, and pronunciation. 

Argumentation and Persuasion 
Lecture 5 hours. 

(5) 

Public speaking involving the art of persuasion and argumentation; 
analysis of issues and evidence; use of logic; oral presentation of 
arguments and organized reasoni ng. Mode~n procedures of debate. 

62 

110.1 

115. 

Intercollegiate Forensics 
Prerequisite. Previous or concurrent enrollment in Speech 110. 
Laboratory 2 hours. 

(1) 

Preparation for and participation in intercollegiate forensics activity. 
Individual competition in various speaking events and team debate. 

May be repeated for maximum of 6 units. 
Field trips are required. 

Group Discussion 
Lecture 4 hours. 

(4) 

Communication processes applied to informal group dis~u.s~ion. In· 
dividual and group participation in various speaking act1v1t1es. 

63 



COLLEGE HIGH SCHOOL PROGRAM 

Columbia Junior College offers courses that fulfill requirements 
for high school graduation. 

High school courses, designed for adult students, are scheduled 
d~ring the even!ng. The program is not open to students attending 
high school during the day. A student may be admitted to the Col­
lege High School Program if he: 

(1) Is 18 years of age or older and not enrolled in day high school. 

(2) I~ married, less than 18 years of age and not enrolled in day 
high school. The student is required to obtain a signed release 
from the superintendent in his high school district of residence. 

Note: An unmarried student, less than 18 years of age and not en­
rolle~ in d?y high school, may be admitted to the program if he 
obtains a signed release from the superintendent in his high school 
district of residence and secures approval from the College Dean of 
General Education. 

Graduation requirements may be completed during any quarter. Di­
p\omas are _awarded at the close of the Spring Quarter. High school 
diplomas will not be awarded before a student's normal graduation 
date. 

A Notice of Intent to Graduate must be filed with the College Office 
of Student Records at the beginning of the quarter in which the stu­
dent will complete requirements for high school graduation. 

Upon co~pletion of high s
1
cho?I g_raduation. requirements, the College 

w1I_I certify to the student s. district of residence that graduation re­
quirements have been fulfilled. The high school of residence will 
officially award the diploma. 

Units earned in the College High School Program are not applicable 
toward the Associate in Arts degree. 

Residents are urged to contact the College 
Counseling Office for information about 
the College High School Program. 

Services in the program include evaluation 
of previous high school work, require­
ments for graduating, and course plan­
ning. 

Information will be mailed on request. 

64 

I 
i 

i 
J 

College High School Courses 

English I. Grammar, Composition, and Literature 

Lecture 5 hours. 

(5) 

Reading, grammar, and composition skills with emphasis on sen­
tence patterns, punctuation, vocabulary, and spelling. 

English II. Intermediate Grammar, Composition, and Literature (5) 

Prerequisite. English 1. 
Lecture 5 hours. 
Continuation of English I; emphasis on complex sentence patterns, 
grammar techniques, and accuracy in writing. 

English Ill. Advanced Grammar, Composition, and Literature (5) 

Prerequisite. English II. 
Lecture 5 hours. 
Continuation of English II; emphasis on advanced usage in gram­
mar, writing, and reading. 

Federal and Comparative Government 

Lecture 5 hours. 

(5) 

Origin, development. structure, and functions of the Federal gov­
ernment. Analysis of American democratic ideals and system of 
government compared with other forms of government. 

General Mathematics (5) 

Lecture 5 hours. 
Refresher mathematics with emphasis on operation and application 
of real numbers; fractions, decimals, and percentages. 

General Science (5) 

Lecture 5 hours. 
Introduction to science; concepts, techniques, and limitations of 
physical and biological science. 

State and Local Government (5) 

Lecture 5 hours. 
Structure of state, county, city, and other governmental bodies; 
political processes and relationships. 

United States History 

Lecture 5 hours. 
American history from English colonization to the present. 

65 

(5) 



SCIENCE AND NATURAL 
RESOURCES DIVISION 

·~----- ............. 

The Science and Natural Resources Division provides a 
program of courses to satisfy science education needs of 
liberal arts students, preprofessional and science majors, 
and technically oriented students. 

The natural setting of the campus and region serves as a 
training environment in resource management. Preprofes­
sional courses of study, which combine scientific theory 
with field experience, are offered in conservation, fisher­
ies, forestry, park management, oceanology, watershed 
management, wildlife management, and general agricul ­
ture . 

A two-year technical program prepares graduates for 
immediate employment in natural resources occupations. 
These Natural Resources Technicians are trained to assist 
professional resource managers and planners in the field , 
office, and laboratory, and to assume responsibilities in­
termediate between the professional resource manager 
and the skilled field hand . Maximum versatility of indi ­
vidual training and development is afforded by a curricu­
lum structured around a core option in technical forestry 
and applied natural resources. 

The need for understanding of science and technology is 
increasing in today's society. The Division provides a 
program of theoretical basic science coupled with prac-

1 tica l aspects of scientific knowledge related to man and I _ h~~ e~v:ronment 

Degree Requirements 

l 

l 
' 

The Associate in Arts degree requirements in Science and Natural 
Resources are: 

(1) The General College Requirements listed on page 39. 

(2) One of the Science and Natural Resources Major Groups. 

(3) Additional electives to meet graduation requirements. 

67 



SCIENCE AND NATURAL RESOURCES MAJOR GROUPS 

BIOLOGICAL SCIENCES (Biology, Botany, Life Science, Paramedical, 
Sanitation, Zoology) 

Biology 110, llOL, llOS. Fundamentals of Biology (5) 
Biology 120, 120L, 120S. Fundamentals of Plant Biology (5) 
Biology 130, 130L, 130S. Fundamentals of Animal Biology (5) 
Chemistry llOabc. Fundamentals of Chemistry (3)(4)(4) 
Physics 115abc. Technical Physics (3)(3)(3) 
Natural Resources 100. Conservation of Natural Resources (4) 
Mathematics 105. Elements of Statistics (2) 
Mathematics 105.2. Biological Statistics (2) 

CONSERVATION, GAME MANAGEMENT, FISHERIES, OCEANOLOGY 
(Preprofessional) 

Biology 110, l lOL, llOS. Fundamentals of Biology (5) 
Biology 120, 120L, 120S. Fundamentals of Plarit Biology (5) 
Biology 130, 130L, 130S. Fundamentals of Animal Biology (5) 
Chemistry llOabc. Fundamentals of Chemistry (3)(4)(4) 
Physics 115abc. Technical Physics (3)(3)(3) 
Natural Resources 100. Conservation of Natural Resources (4) 
Natural Resources 101. Introduction to Soil, Water, and Atmos­
pheric Resources (4) 
Mathematics 105. Elements of Statistics (2) 
Mathematics 105.2. Biological Statistics (2) 
Mathematics 110. Analytical Geometry (3) 
Mathematics l llab. Calculus (3)(3) 

FORESTRY (Preprofessional) 

Biology 110, l lOL, llOS. Fundamentals of Biology (5) 
Biology 120, 120L, 120S. Fundamentals of Plant Biology (5) 
Biology 130, 130L, 130S. Fundamentals of Animal Biology (5) 
Forestry 100. Introduction to Forestry (3) 
rorestry 101. Forestry Instruments and Equipment (5) 
Forestry 102. Dendrology (4) 
Natural Resources 100. Conservation of Natural Resources (4) 
Natural Resources 101. Introduction to Soil, Water, and Atmos· 
phe ric Resources ( 4) 
Natural Resources 102. Properties of Soils (4) 
Chemistry llOabc. Fundamentals of Chemistry (3)(4)(4) 
Physics 115abc. Technical Physics (3)(3)(3) 
Mathematics 105. Elements of Statistics (2) 
Mathematics 105.2. Biological Statistics (2) 

68 

GENERAL AGRICULTURE (Preprofessional) 

Biology 110, 1 lOL, l lOS. Fundamentals of Biology (5) 
Biology 120, 120L, 120S. Fundamentals of Plant Biology (5) 
Biology 130, 130L, 130S. Fundamentals of Animal Biology (5) 
Natural Resources 100. Conservation of Natural Resources (4) 
Natural Resources 101. Introduction to Soil, Water, and Atmos­
pheric Resources (4) 
Natural Resources 102. Properties of Soils (4) 
Chemistry llOabc. Fundamentals of Chemistry (3)(4)(4) 
Economics lOlab. Principles of Economics (3)(3) 
Business Administration 101. Principles of Business (3) (Recom­
mended) 
Mathematics 105. Elements of Statistics (2) (Recommended) 
Mathematics 105.2. Biological Statistics (2) (Recommended) 

NATURAL RESOURCES (Technical) 

Biology 10. Natural History and Ecology (3) 
Natural Resources Technology 11. Applied Wildlife and Fisheries 
Management (3) 
Natural Resources Technology 12. Applied Wildlands Manage­
ment (3) 
Natural Resources 100. Conservation of Natural Resources (4) 
Forestry Technology 10. Introduction to Technical Forestry (3) 
Forestry Technology 11. Forestry Equipment Techniques (3) 
Forestry Technology 12. Tree and Plant Identification (3) 
Forestry Technology 13. Forest Inventory (5) 
Mathematics 31. Refresher Mathematics (2) 
Office Occupations 1 or 2. Typing (3) 

PARK MANAGEMENT (Preprofessional) 

Biology 110, llOL, llOS. Fundamentals of Biology (5) 
Biology 120, 120L, 120S. Fundamentals of Plant Biology (5) 
Biology 130, 130L, 130S. Fundamentals of Animal Biology (5) 
Natural Resources 100. Conservation of Natural Resources (4) 
Natural Resources 101. Introduction to Soil, Water, and Atmos· 
pheric Resources (4) 
Earth Science 110a. Physical Geology (4) 
Earth Science 110b. Historical Geology (4) 
Anthropology lOlab. Introduction to Anthropology (5)(5) 
Business Administration 101. Principles of Business (3) 
Mathematics 105. Elements of Statistics (2) 
Mathematics 105.2. Biological Statistics (2) 

PHYSICAL SCIENCE 

Chemistry llOabc. Fundamentals of Chemistry (3)(4)(4) 
Physics 115abc. Technical Physics (3)(3)(3) 
Earth Science 110a. Physical Geology (4) 
Earth Science 110b. Historical Geology (4) 
Mathematics 105. Elements of Statistics (2) 
Mathematics 105.1. General Statistics (2) 
Mathematics 110. Analytical Geometry (3) 
Mathematics 11 lab. Calculus (3)(3) 

69 



10. 

110. 

llOL. 

llOS. 

120. 

120L. 

Biology 

Natural History and Ecology 

Lecture 2 hours. 
Laboratory 3 hours. 

(3) 

Natural history of California flora and fauna with emphasis on 
ecological principles and relationships. 

Field trips are required. 

Fundamentals of Biology 

Lecture 2 hours. 
Laboratory 3 hours. 

(3) 

Lectures, demonstrations, and laboratories are integrated into a 
learning situation equivalent to 2 hours lecture and 3 hours labora­
tory per week. 

Modern concepts, inquiry methods, and historical background of 
biological unity and processes. 

Fulfills State requirement in Health and Safety Education. 

Fundamentals of Biology Laboratory 

Prerequisite. Previous or concurrent enrollment in Biology 110. 
Laboratory 3 hours. 

(1) 

Investigations of selected subjects including the cell, growth and 
development, life functions, biological systems, heredity, behavior, 
and ecology. 

Fundamentals of Biology Seminar 

Prerequisite. Previous or concurrent enrollment in Biology 110. 
Small Group Discussion 1 hour. 

(1) 

Current trends in biological sciences as related to contemporary 
scientific research. 

Fundamentals of Plant Biology 

Prerequisite. Biology 110. 
Lecture 2 hours. 
Laboratory 3 hours. 

(3) 

Lectures, demonstrations, and laboratories are integrated into a 
/earning situation equivalent to 2 hours lecture and 3 hours labora­
tory per week. 

Structure, functions, and diversity of the plant organism. 

Fundamentals of Plant Biology Laboratory (1) 

Prerequisite. Previous or concurrent enrollment in Biology 120. 
Laboratory 3 hours. 

Investigations of structure, functions, and diversity of the plant 
organism. 

70 

120S. 

130. 

130L. 

130S. 

Fundamentals of Plant Biology Seminar 

Prerequisite. Previous or concurrent enrollment in Biology 120. 
Small Group Discussion 1 hour. 

Contemporary subjects related to plant biology. 

Fundamentals of Animal Biology 

Prerequisite. Biology 110. 
Lecture 2 hours. 
Laboratory 3 hours. 

(1) 

(3) 

Lectures, demonstrations, and laboratories are integrated into a 
learning situation equivalent to 2 hours lecture and 3 hours labora­
tory per week. 

Structure, functions, and diversity of the animal organism. 

Fundamentals of Animal Biology Laboratory 

Prerequisite. Previous or concurrent enrollment in Biology 130. 
Laboratory 3 hours. 

(1) 

Investigations of structure, functions, and diversity of the animal 
organism. 

Fundamentals of Animal Biology Seminar (1) 

Prerequisite. Previous or concurrent enrollment in Biology 130. 
Small Group Discussion 1 hour. 

Contemporary subjects related to animal biology. 

Chemistry 

1 lOabc. Fundamentals of Chemistry (3)(4)(4) 

(a) Prerequisite. Math 32 or one year high school algebra. 

Lecture 2 hours. 

Demonstration laboratory 2 hours. 

(b) Prerequisite. Chemistry 110a. 

Lecture 2 hours. 
Laboratory 6 hours. 

(c) Prerequisite. Chemistry 110b. 

Lecture 2 hours. 
Laborato~y 6 hours. 

Fundamental theories and principles of chemistry appliE:d to inor­
ganic, physical, organic and biological c~emistry: atomic molec~­
lar structure, kinetic-molecular theory, basic quantum theory, c~em1-
cal and physical changes, solutions and colloids, nuclear chemistry. 

71 



100. 

110a. 

110b. 

Earth Science 

Survey of Earth Science 
Lecture 3 hours. 
Demonstration laboratory 2 hours. 

(4) 

The physical environment of the earth and its place in the universe: 
topics selected from astronomy, geology, climatology, and oceanol­
ogy. Not open to students with credit in geology or astronomy. 

Physical Geology (4) 
Lecture 3 hours. 
Demonstration laboratory 2 hours. 

Materials and structure of the earth, agents of erosion, forces of 
change, volcanoes, and earthquakes. 

Field trips are required. 

Historical Geology 
Lecture 3 hours. 
Laboratory 3 hours. 

(4) 

Origin and history of the earth with a description of the life of 
successive geologic periods, time and geologic time scale. Special 
reference to North America and the Sierra Nevada. 

Field trips are required. 

120ab. General Astronomy (3)(3) 

100. 

101. 

Prerequisite. High school genera/ science, physics, or chemistry. 
Lecture 3 hours. 

History of astronomy, modern astronomy, tools of astronomy, the 
Solar System and its relationship to the galaxies; properties and evo­
lution of stars. 

Field trips are required. 

Forestry 

Introduction to Forestry (3) 

Lecture 3 hours. 

History of the forest industry, survey of forest resources, forestry 
management and utilization techniques, career opportunities, leg­
islation, and forest practices. 

Field trips are required. 

Forestry Instruments and Equipment 
Prerequisite. Math 102 recommended. 
Lecture 3 hours. 
Laboratory 6 hours. 

(5) 

Utilization of basic forestry instruments and equipment. Techniques 
of collecting, recording, plotting, and drafting field data. 

72 

102. 

10. 

11. 

12. 

13. 

Dendrology 
Prerequisite. Biology 120. 
Lecture 3 hours. 
Laboratory 3 hours. 

(4) 

Characteristics, identification, and range of native trees and shrubs 
of the western United States; emphasis on plants of economic im­
portance to forest practices in California. 

Field trips are required. 

Forestry Technology 

Introduction to Technical Forestry 

Lecture 3 hours. 

(3) 

Nature and scope of the forest technician's work; knowledge and 
skills for employment; employment opportunities. Survey of forest 
resources, history of forestry, forest utilization, and applied forest 
management. Role of forest technician in public and private for­
estry. 

Field trips are required. 

Forestry Equipment Techniques 
Lecture 2 hours. 
Laboratory-field experience 3 hours. 

(3) 

Basic forest surveying and inventory instruments. Application of 
hand and staff compass, topographic and engineer's chain, abney 
and dumpy level, pocket altimeter, engineer's transit. 

Tree and Plant Identification 
Lecture 2 hours. 
Laboratory 3 hours. 

(3) 

Classification and identification of major western United States 
timber species with emphasis on local and California plant cover. 
Description of physical, economic, and silvicultural characteristics 
of these trees as related to forest management and utilization. Tech­
niques of preparing plant specimens. 

Field trips are required. 

Forest Inventory (5) 

Prerequisite. Forestry Technology 11. 
Lecture 3 hours. 
Laboratory 6 hours. 

Forest inventory techniques emphasizing applied timber cruising, 
scaling, and marking. Field tabulation and computation techniques 
of timber inventory. Training experience in forest inventory utiliz­
ing private and governmental forest tracts. 

73 



100. 

101. 

102. 

11. 

12. 

Natural Resources 

Conservation of Natural Resources (4) 
Lecture 4 hours. 

Natural resources conservation. History of land use, field practices, 
and current problems of physical and biological natural resources 
conservation. 

Field trips are required. 

Introduction to Soil, Water, and Atmospheric Resources (4) 
Prerequisite. Biology 110 recommended. 
Lecture 4 hours. 

Characteristics, properties, formation, development, and utilization 
of soils, water, and atmosphere. Problems of wildlands and agri­
cultural management. 

Field trips are required. 

Properties of Soils (4) 
Prerequisite. Previous or concurrent enrollment in Chemistry 110c. 
Lecture 3 hours. 

Laboratory 3 hours. 

Physical, chemical, and biological properties of soils related to 
wildland and cultivated soils. 

Natural Resources Technology 

Applied Wildlife and Fisheries Management 
Lecture 2 hours. 

Laboratory 3 hours. 

(3) 

Methods and problems of manipulating and appraising wildlife 
and fisheries habitats. Field identification and life history of local 
mammals, game birds, and freshwater fishes. 
Field trips are required. 

Applied Wildlands Management 
Lecture 2 hours. 

Laboratory 3 hours. 

(3) 

Techhiqµes of managing wildlands for ma.ximum forage, water, and 
sol! quality. Field observations and applications for restoration and 
protection of range and watershed values. Includes presentations by 
local resource personnel Involved ln range and watershed manage­
ment. Field Identification of Important forage and browse species. 
Field trips are required. 

74 

Physics 

115abc. Technical Physics (3)(3)(3) 

(a) Prerequisite. Math 101 or second year high school algebra. Math 

102 recommended. 

Lecture 2 hours. 

Demonstration laboratory 2 hours. 

(b) Prerequisite. Physics 115a. 

Lecture 2 hours. 

Demonstration laboratory 2 hours. 

(c) Prerequisite. Physics 115b. 

Lecture 2 hours. 

Demonstration laboratory 2 hours. 

Principles of mechanics, heat, sound, light, electricity, magnetism, 
and modern physics; application to technology. 

75 



OCCUPATIONAL EDUCATION DIVISION 

The Occupational Education Divisien provides pre-service 
and in-service vocationa l training programs designed to 
meet the employment needs of post high school residents 
of the District. 

This Division offers training for entry level jobs, mid­
management posit ions, and retraining for new job skills, 
knowledge, and att itudes. 

Deg~ee Requirements 
To graduate with the Associate in Arts degree with a major in an oc­
cupational course of study, the following requirements must be com­
pleted. 

(1) The General College Requirements listed on page 39. 
(2) At least 30 quarter units within the major field. 
(3) Additional electives to complete graduation requirements. 

Specialized occupational courses of study may . be individually 
planned with the student in consultation with the Division Dean. 

Certificate Programs 

Certificate programs are designed to offer a sequence of courses in 
particular occu~ations. These programs offer emphasis in studies 
wh ich serve to prepare or upgrade a student in a vocational area. 
Upon completion of designated units of work in a prescribed pattern 
of study, the Division Dean authorizes the issuance of the certificate. 
Certificate programs include: 

Aviation 

Correctional Science 

Drafting 

Fire Science 

Heavy Equipment 

Law Enforcement 

Office Occupations 

Real Estate 

Supervisory Training 

77 



Apprentice Carpentry 

The Apprentice Carpentry Program is conducted in accordance with 
State Apprenticeship Laws. The program is open to men between 17 
and 26 years of age with the equivalent of a high school education. 
Prospective apprentices must make application for union member­
ship no later than the eighth day of employment. The apprentice 
serves for a four-year period, the first three months of which are 
probationary. Apprentice training consists of full-time employment 
supplemented by related classroom instruction. 

Students whose work or attendance is not satisfactory may be 
dropped from the program by recommendation of the Joint Appren­
ticeship Committee. The College grants credit for the successful 
completion of the program. 

The Associate in Arts degree may be earned, in addition to the com­
pletion of the apprenticeship training program, by fulfilling the Gen­
eral College Requirements listed on page 39. 

labc. 

2abc. 

3abc. 

4abc. 

Apprentice Carpentry 
Prerequisite. Apprenticeship standing. 

Directed study 3 hours. 

(3)(3)(3) 

Bll.leprlnt readlhg, estimating, mathematics, form constructTon, 
light frame construction, hand and portable power tools, safety 
and Uniform Building Code. 

Apprentice Carpentry (3)(3)(3) 
Prerequisite. Apprentice Carpentry labc. 

Directed study 3 hours. 

Simplified framing, framing tables, sheathing, and insulation. 

Apprentice Carpentry (3)(3)(3) 
Prerequisite. Apprentice Carpentry 2abc. 

Directed study 3 hours. 

Interior and exterior trim, stair layout, blueprint reading, and ad­
vanced framing techniques. 

Apprentice Carpentry (3)(3)(3) 
Prerequisite. Apprentice Carpentry 3abc. 

Directed study 3 hours. 

Heavy timber construction, reinforced concrete form work, blueprint 
reading, and estimating. 

78 

1. 

2ab. 

3ab. 

5. 

10. 

Aviation 

Private Pilot Ground School (3) 

Lecture 3 hours. 
Preparation for federal Aviation Administration written examination 
for private pilot certi f icate. Instruction Includes: aircraft operations, 
air traffic, pilot privileges and llmltatlons, cross country flying, flight 
planning, map reading, radio communications, weather, and safety. 

Commercial Pilot Ground School (3)(3) 

(a) Prerequisite. Aviation 1. 
Lecture 3 hours. 
Flight information, civil air regulations, radio and navigational aids. 

(b) Prerequisite. Aviation 2a. 

Lecture 3 hours. 
Preparation for Federal Aviation Administration written examination 
for commercial pilot certificate. 

Instrument Rating Ground School (3)(3) 

(a) Prerequisite. Aviation 1. 

Lecture 3 hours. 
Preparation for Federal Aviation Administration written examination 
for instrument rating certificate. 

(b) Prerequisite: Aviation 3a. 

Lecture 3 hours. 
Preparation for Federal Aviation Administration written examination 
for instrument rating certificate. 

Business 
BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 

Principles of Salesmanship 

Lecture 3 hours. 

(3) 

Knowledge, attitudes, skills and habits of the professional salesman. 

Principles of Advertising 

Lecture 3 hours. 

(3) 

Advertising principles and functions; products and services, con­
sumers' media, the advertisement, career opportunities. 

79 



20ab. 

21. 

101. 

Bookkeeping (5)(5) 

(a) Lecture 5 hours. 
Double entry bookkeeping; general and special journals, general 
and subsidiary ledgers, business forms, financial statements, and 
completion of the bookkeeping cycle. 

(b) Prerequisite. Business Administration 20a. 
Lecture 5 hours. 
Bookkeeping entries requiring ana lysis and interpretation; promis­
sory notes, adjustments for prepaid, une1;1rned, and accrued items, 
depreciation, voucher system, payroll records, property sales, and 
income taxes. 

Principles of Insurance 

Lecture 3 hours. 

(3) 

Concepts, principles and procedures of insurance; contracts, pre­
miums, determination of risks, and insurance coverage planning. 

Principles of Business 
Lecture 3 hours. 

(3) 

Business and its functions. Business organization; governmental in­
stitutions and controls; economics in business. 

102abc. Accounting (3)(3)(3) 

103. 

104. 

(a) Lecture 3 hours. 
Accounting principles and procedures, owner's equity, closing books, 
revenue and expense adjustments, merchandising operations, state­
ment and ledger organization. 

(b) Prerequisite. Accounting 102a. 
Lecture 3 hours. 
Forms of organization, cash and investments, receivables, inven­
tories, fixed assets, liabilities, accounting principles, and manufac­
turing operations. 

(c) Prerequisite. Accounting 102ab. 
Lecture 3 hours. 
Cost data and management needs, analysis of data, supplementary 
statements, uses of capital, cash-flow statements, department and 
branch operation, consolidation, profit planning, and income tax 
considerations. 

Commercial Law (5) 

Lecture 5 hours. 
Historical development of common law; statutes of California; Fed­
eral and State court decisions; legal aspects of business; law of 
contracts, sales, and agency; negotiable instruments; personal prop­
erty. 

Principles of Marketing (5) 

Lecture 5 hours. 
Marketing principles, policies, and functions; price policies and 
controls, trade channels, merchandising, market research, adver­
tising, and competitive practices. 

80 

1. 

2. 

11. 

101. 

103. 

104. 

110ab. 

OFFICE OCCUPATIONS 

Personal Typing (3) 

Lecture and Labo;atory 5 hours. 
Instruction for personal use, includin& learning. keyboar~ ~Y the 
touch system, composing at th~ _machine, practica l apphcat10~ of 
typing skills to simple letter writing, manuscripts, and tabulation. 

Review Typing (3) 

Lecture and Laboratory 5 hours. 
Development of speed and accuracy; revie~ _of simple corresl?on­
dence, tabulation, manuscripts, and compos1t1on at the typewriter. 

Review Stenography 
Prerequisite. Typing rate 30 words per minute. 
Lecture and Laboratory 5 hours. 

Review of Gregg dictation theory; transcription skills. 

Beginning Typing 

Lecture and laboratory 6-7V2 hours. 

(4) 

(3-4) 

Drills to develop speed and accu racy; development of typing skills 
for vocational or personal use; practice on typing straight copy; 
centering; manuscript typing; tabulation; letter placement. 

Intermediate Typing (3-4) 

Prerequisite. Office Occupations 101 or typing rate of 30 words 
per minute. 
Lecture and laboratory 6-7V2 hours. 
Development of speed and . accuracy_; advanced '?orrespondence; 
tabulation; typing of manuscripts, outlines, and business forms. 

Advanced Typing (3-4) 

Prerequisite. Office Occupations 103 or typing rate of 45 words 
per minute. 
Lecture and laboratory 6-7Y2 hours. 
Further development of speed and ~ccuracy; study of b_usiness 
forms, complicated tabulated material, legal forms, typing for 
reproduction, and special problems in letter placement. 

Beginning Stenography 
Prerequisite. Typing rate of 30 words per minute. 
Lecture and Laboratory 5 hours. 

(4)(4) 

Complete theory of Gregg shorthand; foundation for dictation and 
transcription. 

81 



ll 2ab. Intermediate Stenography (4)(4) 
Prerequjsite. Dictation rate at 60 words per minute for 3 minutes 
and typing rate of 45 words per minute. 
Lecture and Laboratory 5 hours. 

~ustained. dictation sp~ed on new material; accuracy on transcrip­
tion; spelling, punctuation, and office-style dictation. 

113ab. Advanced Stenography (4)(4) 
Prerequisite. Dictation rate at 80 words per minute for 3 minutes 
and typing rate of 45 words per minute. 
Lecture and Laboratory 5 hours. 

Development of speed and accuracy; correlation of grammar, 
spelling, punctuation, and typing. 

130abc. Office Practice (3)(3)(3) 

131. 

10. 

(a) Prerequisite. Typing skill. 

Lecture and Laboratory 5 hours. 

Filing rules and systems; use of office equipment and supplies. 

(b) Prerequisite. Typing skill. 

Lecture and Laboratory 5 hours. 

Mach ine transcription; use of mimeograph, ditto, and copy ma-
chines. · 

(c) Prerequ isite. Typ ing skill. 

Lecture and Laboratory 5 hours. 

Adding machines; rotarY and printing calculators; key punch op­
eration. 

Office Occupations 

Prerequisite. Permission of Division Dean. 
Laboratory 3 hours a week for each unit of credit. 

Supervised office work experience. 

May be repeated for a maximum of 12 units of credit. 

REAL ESTATE 

Principles of Real Estate 

Lecture 3 hours. 

(1-5) 

(3) 

Real a.nd personal property acquisition, ownership, estates, joint 
tenancies, partnerships, sales, contracts, deeds, taxes, and financing 
real estate. 

82 

llab. 

12ab. 

13ab. 

14ab. 

15ab. 

16ab. 

1. 

Real Estate Practice 

Prerequisite. Real Estate 10. 
Lecture 3 hours. 

(3)(3) 

Real estate office management; activities of brokers and salesmen; 
appraising, exchanges, listings, advertising, financing, property man­
agement; professional and public relations. 

Legal Aspects of Real Estate 

Prerequisite. Real Estate 10. 
Lecture 3 hours. 

(3)(3) 

California real estate law; titles, encumbrances, recording, real 
property acquisition and transfer; Penal Code. 

Real Estate Finance 

Prerequisite. Real Estate 10. 
Lecture 3 hours. 

(3)(3) 

Residential and commercial financing; lending institutions, money 
markets, and interest rates. 

Real Estate Appraisal (3)(3) 

Prerequisite. Rea/ Estate llab and 12ab. 
Lecture 3 hours. 

Appraisal of residential and commercial properties; .methods and 
techniques for determining market value; the appraisal report. 

Real Estate Economics 

Prerequisite. Real Estate 10. 
Lecture 3 hours. 

(3)(3) 

Econornic factors influencirig real estate; real estate market ~nd 
business cycles; commercial , industrial, and residentia l properties; 
urban development and renewal; regulation of land uses. 

Real Estate Advanced Practice 

Prerequisite. Real £state 11 ab and 13ab. 
Lecture 3 hours. 

(3)(3) 

Completion of real estate forms; title escrow proce~ures; resi.dential 
construction and design; investment and commercial properties. 

SUPERVISORY TRAINING 

Elements of Supervision 

Lecture 3 hours. 

(3) 

Supervisor's role in business and industry; organizational policies, 
management directives, personnel problems and practices; leader­
ship techniques. 

83 



2. 

3. 

4. 

99. 

100. 

101. 

102. 

Managerial Functions in Supervision 

Lecture 3 hours. 

(3) 

Organization and manag_ement theory: supervisor's role in manage­
ment; delegation of authority, assignment of activities, policies and 
procedures; funct ions of organization, staffing, and directing. 

Planning and Control Functions in Supervision 

Lecture 3 hours. 

(3) 

Planning and decision-making processes; performance, control, and 
measurement of the operational plan. 

Job Instruction and Employee Training 

Lecture 3 hours. 

(3) 

Supervi~~r·s role i_n employee orientation, induction, job instruction 
and training; training requirements; learning principles; and training 
program evaluation. 

WORK EXPERIENCE 

Work Experience (1-4) 

Prerequisite. Consent of Instructor. 

Work ln local business and Industrial establishments under college 
supervision. Type of work must be allied to college course of study. 
~tudent obs~rves an~ particlpa~es in business and Industrial prac· 
t1ces and gains Jjract1cal on -the,Job experience. May be repeated fot 
not more than a total of 24 units. 

Correctional Science 

Introduction to Correctional Science 

Lecture and laboratory 5 hours. 

(3) 

Cause, prevention, and treatment of crime. Films promote discus­
sion sessions involving current penal policies and rehabilitation 
process. 

Introduction to Correctional Casework 

Lecture 3 hours. 

(3) 

Phi_losophy, methods, and techniques of correctional supervisors, 
officers, and caseworkers; casework reports and evaluation. 

Administration of Correctional Systems 

Lecture 3 hours. 

(3) 

Loc~I, State, and Federal organization and administration of cor­
rectional_ syst~ms; youth probation and parole; control and treat­
ment of Juvenile and adult offenders. 

84 

103. 

104. 

105. 

106. 

California Penal Code (3) 

Lecture 3 hours. 
Law relating to criminal offenders and inmates of California insti­
tutions; administration of California Penal Code. 

Correctional Report Writing 

Lecture 3 hours. 
Report writing; techniques and requirements. 

Intermediate Correctional Casework 

(3) 

(3) 

Prerequisite. Employment in correctional or law enforcement work. 

Lecture 3 hours. 
Methods of casework; interviewing techniques and the problem­
solving process to better understand the offender. 

Minority Group Relations 

Lecture 3 hours. 
Understanding racial differences within a correctional setting. 

Drafting 

(3) 

102abc. Basic Drafting (3)(3)(3) 

(a) Lecture 2 hours. 

Laboratory 3 hours. 
For those with no drafting knowledge. History, language, lettering, 
freehand sketching, instruments, and construction. 

(b) Prerequisite. Drafting 102a. 

Lecture 2 hours. 
Laboratory 3 hours. 
Orthographic projection, auxiliary views, dimensioning, tolerancing, 
threads, fasteners, and springs. 

(c) Prerequisite. Drafting 102b. 

Lecture 2 hours. 
Laboratory 3 hours. 
Complete drawings (tracings and prints), applied design, shop pro­
cess and fabrication. 

85 



103abc. Advanced Drafting (3)(3)(3) 
(a) Prerequisite. Drafting 102c. 

Lecture 2 hours. 
Laboratory 3 hours. 

Review ~f basic draft1ng, lettering devices, and special templates. 
Intersections and developments In sheet metal, welding represen­
tations, and design of cams and gears. 

(b) Prerequisite. Drafting 103a. 

Lecture 2 hours. 
Laboratory 3 hours. 

Map drafting, electrical and electronic, aerospace, and technical 
illustration. 

(c) Prerequisite. Drafting 103b. 

Laboratory 6 hours. 
Independent study 3 hours. 

Independent study in a concentrated area of drafting. Student's 
choice must involve current industrial practices. 

104ab. Architectural Drafting (5)(5) 

108. 

lab. 

(a) Prerequisite. Drafting 102a. 

Lecture 3 hours. 
Laboratory 6 hours. 

Area planning, basic plans, locations, sections foundations fram-
ing, schedules and specifications. ' ' 

(b) Prerequisite. Drafting 104a. 

Lecture 3 hours. 
Laboratory 6 hours. 

Technical architectural plans, creative architectural drafting and 
design. 

Surveying 

Lecture 3 hours. 
Laboratory 3 hours. 

(4) 

~ield methods in surveying for engineering work; use and care of 
instrum!lnts; angle measurements; note keeping; stadia surveys; 
calculations of traverses; topographic mapping. 

Fire Science 

Introduction to Fire Suppression 
Lecture 3 hours. 

(3)(3) 

Fire suppre.ssion organization; equipme11t; characteristics and be­
havior of fire; fire hazards; properties of combustible materials· 
bu ilding design and construction; extinguishing agents· basic fir~ 
fighting tactics; public education. ' 

86 

2ab. Fundamentals of Fire Prevention (3)(3) 

Lecture 3 hours. 

Fire prevention organizations; inspections; surveying and mapping; 
recognition of fire hazards; engineering a solution of the hazard; 
enforcement of solution; fire prevention and the public. 

3ab. Fire Fighting Strategy and Tactics (3)(3) 

7. 

Prerequisite. Fire Science lab. 
Lecture 3 hours. 

Fire chemistry; equipment and manpower; fire fighting tactics and 
strategy; methods of attack; pre-planning fire problems. 

Heavy Equipment in Fire Control 
Lecture 3 hours. 

(3) 

Understanding theory of how heavy equipment is used by a coor­
dinated fire control team in fighting range fires. 

Health Occupations 

Vocational Nursing Program 

Vocational nursing is a twelve-rnonth program to prepare qualified 
men and women for employment as Licensed Vocational ~urses. New 
classes begin each September with the number of applicants deter­
mined by available clinical facilities. 

An examination, leading to licensure, is administered by the Califor­
nia Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners to students who success­
fully comi::>lete the program. The Associate in Arts degree may also 
be earned by complet ing the Genera l College Requirements. 

Requirements 

(1) Comply with College Admission Requirements on page 17. 

(2) 18 years of age or over and completion of 10th grade (or 
equivalent). 

(3) United States citizenship or declaration of intention to become 
a United States citizen. 

(4) A qualifying interview. 

Expenses 

Students should be prepared to purchase uniforms, caps, white 
shoes, watch, and other incidentals. Each student must provide his 
own transportation to and from health facilities. 

87 



labcd. 

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

(d) 

2. 

3 . 

Vocational Nursing (18)(17)(17)(17) 

Lecture 10 hours. 

Laboratory 25 hours. 

Lecture 9 hours. 

Laboratory 25 hours. 

Lecture 9 hours. 

Laboratory 25 hours. 

Lecture 9 hours. 

Laboratory 25 hours. 

Orientation to vocational nursing; health of individual, family and 
community; anatomy and physiology; nutrition in health and dis­
ease; cause and prevention of disease; reaction to disease; care 
of patients with specific medical-surgical conditions; rehabilitation; 
ethics and legal responsibilities; pregnancy; caring for mothers and 
infants; growth and development; the family unit; work organization. 

Field trips are required. 

Vocational nursing students who wish to complete an Associate in 
Arts degree with a major in vocational nursing must complete 21 
units from the following groups in addition to 69 vocational nurs­
ing units. 

American History and Institutions, one sequence 
Social Science, one course 
Written Communications, one course 
Oral Communications, one course 
Humanities, one course 

See page 39 for specific courses in each group. 

Basic Health 
Lecture and Laboratory 6 hours. 

(4) 

Orientation to local health facility procedures. Basic patient care. 
Introduction to personal hygiene, body systems, illness and nutri­
tion. 

Nurse Aide-Orderly 
Prerequisite. Health Occupations 2. 
Lecture 3 hours. 
Laboratory 3 hours. 

(4) 

Training for hospital duty. Emphasis on patient care. Assignment to 
duty (3 hours weekly) in local hospitals is required. 

Field trips are required. 

88 

4. 

labc. 

2. 

3. 

4abc. 

5. 

6. 

Home Health Aide 

Prerequisite. Health Occupations 2 and 3. 
Lecture 3 hours. 
Laboratory 3 hours. 

(4) 

Post hospital patient care using prescribed exercises, assisting with 
self-administered medications, and performing household services 
essential to patient's care in the home. 

Home Occupations 

Clothing 
Laboratory 3 hours. 

(1)(1)(1) 

Individual projects in clothing construction; selection of fabrics; pat­
tern alteration; fitting, design; color selection. 

May be repeated for a maximum of 6 units of credit. 

Child Development 
Laboratory 3 hours. 

(1) 

Demonstration and discussion of development of the child from 
birth. 

Consumer Education 
Laboratory 3 hours. 

(1) 

Demonstration and discussion of intelligent purchasing of items for 
home and family. 

Tailoring 
Laboratory 3 hours. 

(1)(1)(1) 

Individual projects in fitting, construction, and finishing of tailored 
garments; design, fabric choice, fashion, textures, and color. 

May be repeated for a maximum of 6 units of credit. 

Family Health 
Laboratory 3 hours. 

(1) 

Demonstration and discussion of fundamentals of keeping a family 
healthy. 

Family Relations 
Laboratory 3 hours. 

(1) 

Demonstration and discussion of personal adjustments within the 
modern family. 

89 



7. 

8. 

9. 

1. 

2ab. 

3ab. 

4ab. 

5. 

Practical Nutrition 
Laboratory 3 hours. 

(1) 

Demonstration and discussion of food elements and their function 
in the body. 

Home Management 
Laboratory 3 hours. 

(1) 

Demonstration and discussion of use of time, energy, finances, 
equipment and supplies used in managing a home. 

Home Furnishings 
Laboratory 3 hours. 

(1) 

Demonstration and discussion of furnishing a home according to 
principles of art, economy and comfort. 

Law Enforcement 

Introduction to Law Enforcement (3) 
Lecture 3 hours. 

Philosophy and history of law enforcement; organization and juris­
diction of local, State, and Federal law enforcement agencies; ca­
reer opportunities and qualifications. 

Administration of Justice 
Lecture 3 hours. 

(3)(3) 

Court systems and procedures; principles of constitutional Federal, 
State, and civil laws affecting law enforcement. 

Criminal Law 
Lecture 3 hours. 

California Penal Code and other criminal statutes. 

Criminal Investigation 
Lecture 3 hours. 

(3)(3) 

(3)(3) 

Fundamentals of investigation; search and recording; physical evi­
dence; scientific aids; modus operandi; sources of information; inter­
view and interrogation; case preparation. 

Criminal Evidence 
Lecture 3 hours. 

Kinds, degrees, and admissibility of evidence. 

90 

(3) 

6ab. 

7ab. 

Bab. 

Juvenile Procedures 
Lecture 3 hours. 

(3)(3) 

Organization, functions, and jurisdiction of juvenile agencies; pro· 
cessing and detention; case disposition; statutes and court pro­
cedures. 

Problems of Physical Evidence (3)(3) 
(a) Prerequisite. Employed in law enforcement. 

Lecture 3 hours. 

Procedures of collection, identification, preparation, and preserva­
tion of physical evidence; crime laboratory functions and utilization. 

(b) Prerequisite. Law Enforcement la. 
Lecture 3 hours. 
Scientific collection, analysis, and processing of physical evidence. 

Aquatic Law Enforcement (3)(3) 
(a) Lecture 3 hours. 

Law enforcement regulations and procedures; water safety; boat op­
eration. 

(b) Prerequisite. Law Enforcement Ba, Health Education 110 or Stan­
dard Red Cross First Aid Card. 
Lecture 1 hour. 
Laboratory 6 hours. 
Field enforcement of Aquatic Law. 

91 



93 



A Guiding Principle . 

This C~lle · · 
provide le shall ser high sc~ ucational op v~r the. ~otal comm . 
level of :b,r~fe rega~d1::.m~rs for. all pii~7.· ~t will 
ance. Thus th mn, or previou soc,o-econom/ post 
open door po/' is College sh /Is achievement class, icy. a adhere str' tlperform-,c Y to the 

94 

.. 
)" 
Ill 
~ 

-r 
• 

en 0 
/>~ 

co .... 
en cn >, "" - - ~/'f > 

6, ~ 
,S\ 

z 2 
Ill Ill 
~ ~ 

0 0 

I 0 



COLUMBIA JUNIOR COLLEGE -
THE BEGINNING 

Columbi~ Junior College an~ Modesto Junior College are the two 
communi ty colleges located in the Yosemite Jun ior College District . 
The former ~ odesto . Junior College District was expanded into the 
largE:r _Yosem ite Junior _Col.leg~ District in 1964 by action of the 
district electorate. The district 1s geograph ically one of the largest in 
th~ State and transects more than 100 mi les of the fert ile Sa n Joa, 
quin Valley from the Coast Range on the west to the Sierra Nevada 
on the east. The boundaries include nearly 4,000 square miles en­
compassin.g all of Tuolumne and Stanislaus Counties and parts of 
San Joaquin, Merced, and Santa Clara Counties. 

Becau~e of an increa~e in. student enrollment, the need for greater 
e~ucat1on~I opportunities in the mountain counties, and the great 
distance involved in travel tor students to attend Modesto Junior 
Coll~ge, the Yosemite Junior College District Board of Trustees au­
thon~ed the formation of Columbia Junior College and scheduled its 
opening for September, 1968. 
Mo_re than .200 acres of forest land adjacent to Columbia State His­
tone Park in Iuolumne County were acquired from the U.S. Depart­
ment. of ln~enor, Bureau of Land Management, as the site for Co­
lumbia Junior College. 

Campus buildings ~re . P.lanned around Sa n Diego Reservoir from 
wh ich v.:oode~ foothill ~ Join the rugged majesty of the Sierra Nevada. 
In keep_ing with the historic atmosphere of the Mother Lode Region 
the.des1~n co~cept of the campus Is in the architectura l style of early 
Ca lifornia during the Gold Rush Days. 
In this unusua! and picturesque setting, the College is committed to 
a ~omprehens1ve program of academic and occupational education 
which focuses on the worth and dignity of each student. 
Columbia Junior College is dedicated to serve the educational needs 
of all _residents ?f post high school age with the most current and in­
novative educational program feasible. 

Philosophy 
This community College is dedicated to the worth and dignity of each 
s~uden~. It wi!I be subservient to the goals of the student, his needs 
his desires, his aspirations. ' 

Columbia J~nior Col.l~fi:e will involve each student in opportunit ies 
to develop his ca pab11itie~ to become a useful and contributing mem· ~er of the An:iencan society. Th is will be accompli shed through a 
living, dynamic, and .c~:mti nu ing_ experience where each individual 
can confront opportun1_t1es t? actively partic ipate in the learn ing pro­
cess: In effect, educat ion will not happen to him but with him and 
by him. ' 

96 

Guiding Principles 
In order to implement its ph ilosophy, Columbia Junior College is 
committed to the belief that: 

... This College sha ll serve the total community. It will provide 
educational opportunities for all people of post high school age, 
regard less of socio-economic class, level of aspiration, or pre­
vious performance. Thus, this College shall adhere strictly to the 
open door policy. 

... Each student is a separate and unique individual who shall be 
accepted as such . The student may fail the institution if he 
chooses, but the institution shall not fail the student. Moreover, 
it shall be the responsibility of each staff member to focus on 
the worth and dignity of each student. 

. . . This College shall provide a focus on learni ng as an individual 
process that can best be accomplished through active involve­
ment in a setti ng of rea lity. It shall be recognized that lea rning 
is a logica l outgrowth of experiences that are meaningful to each 
student and not the rote acquisition of a specific body of knowl-
edge. 

.. . This College shall be characterized by its flexibility in meeting 
student needs. Every facet of the institution shall expect and 
promote this quality. 

.. . This College sha ll combine the st rengths of t he various disci­
plines so that each will contribute to and support the bases used 
by students to reach thei r goals. No single inst ructional area or 
ind ividual will be self-su staining upon his own merits, but only 
as a component part of t he stud'ent's educational process. 

... This College shall perceive achievement as a function of indivi­
dual growth and not of time alone. Progress will not terminate at 
an artificial barrier, but continue on through the student's goal. 

... This College shall focus on student success. This will be accom­
plished by preserving an environment where each ind ividual will 
have maximum freedom of choice. Each student will be offered 
an opportunity to profit from education to the fullest extent of 
his capabilities . 

. . . This College sha ll be responsive to the needs and desi res of t he 
total community. Moreover, this responsibil ity will transgress the 
artificial boundaries of town , county, or region in providing a 
mean ingful expression of the occupationa l, intellectual, socio­
logica l, and cultura l needs of the community. 

.. . The personnel, funct ions, and services provided at thi s College 
shall be distingu ished by thei r specific abili ty to meet the needs 
of students in reaching their part icular goals. These responsibili­
ties shall not base their exi stence upon t he sole fact that they are 
a usual occurrence at a community college. 

97 



... This .College ~hall enable each student to acquire the trait of 
17arning as a lifelong pattern. Learning will be considered a con­
t(nuous process and not an isolated incident occurring in a given 
time or place . 

. . . This College sl1all require that each member of the staff contri­
b~~e to the process of g~ idance and counseling. This responsi­
b1l1ty shall be appa.r7nt in stu.dent-staff relationships and will 
not be the respons1b1hty of specified persons alone. 

... This College shall be committed to continuous planning develop­
me~t, and evaluation. It shall seek and expect constant 1re-exami­
~at1on as a natural process for making appropriate modifications 
in every phase of its activities. 

. . . There sha ll be ch.ange w_ith a purpose. Toward this end the Col ­
!ege _shaJ I see~ 1nnovat10~, sup~ort creativity, and encourage 
1maginat1on while conform ity for its own sake will be ignored . It 
shal l take ~dvantage of every technological and methodologica l 
advance which appears to have promise. 

· · . The natural and hu~an resources adjacent to and beyond the 
campus shall be an integral part of the educational program. 

· · . This College shall promote and entrust with each student the 
democratic ideals that enable responsible citizenship in the 
American society. 

College Functions 
Implementation o'. the philosophy and guiding principles of this Col-
17ge shall be earned out through a variety of functions. These func­
!1ons . ~ay. be described as the actions the College will perform and 
1dent1f1cat1on of the ventures it sha ll undertake. 

I. Pro1 vid~ an e~vironment that will stimulate the student to in­
vo ve himself in the learning process. 

learning Environment Definitions 
A. Th~ !_earning environmen~ may be defined as a total college 

act1v1ty that uses all available resources to maintain an at­
mosphere that promotes behavioral modifications. 

B. Operationally,. if.a climate is established that stimulates in­
t~llectual curiosity, promotes creativity, provokes medita­
tion, _and spurs student use of campus resources, then a 
learning environment will exist. 

II. Provide a ~~oad program of knowledge and skill acq~isition in 
the humanities, arts, and sciences for personal development. 
General Education Definitions 
A. General. education n:iay be defined as a process of exposure 

to a ~anety of experiences that allow one to build a basis for 
meeting the challenges of life as they are encountered. 

98 

8. Operationally, if a course of action p_ro~id~s an opportunity 
to explore and obtain knowledge, ga in insight and deve!op 
interests, and acquire the abi lity to adapt to a changing 
world, then a general education will have been encouraged. 

Ill. Provide a comprehensive program that meets .the. lo"".'er division 
requirements for acceptance at designated inst1tut1ons. 

Transfer Education Definitions 

A. Transfer education may be defined as a .require~ study pat­
tern of bodies of knowledge needed to gain entry into a given 
field of endeavor at a specified four-year institution upon 
leaving Columbia Junior College . 

8. Operationally, if a body of facts, principles: and experiences 
are transmitted and received by a student in such a manner 
that he is able to participate effectively in upper division pro­
grams, then he will have taken part in transfer education. 

IV. Provide specialized training programs needed to develop skills, 
knowledge, attitudes, and other occupational competencies. 

Occupational Education Definitions 

A. Occupational education may be defined as the acquisiti<?n of 
specified skills and knowledge needed to develop vocational 
competencies. 

8. Operationally, if an individual acquires those specific att~i­
butes and abilities that allow him to enter and progress in 
a vocational endeavor or area, then he is engaged in occu­
pational education. 

V. Provide educational services of an ancillary and consultive na­
ture to individual students and the community. 

Ancillary and Consultive Education Definitions 

A. Ancill ary and consultive educational services may be define~ 
as that range of activities which complement. the .stu~ents 
educational program and provide the community with imme­
diate access to the unique resources of the college. 

8. Operationally, If an activity supplements the educational 
program in such a way that the individual. student has a 
greater opportunity to r.articipate In and profit from the _edu­
cational process; and if the components of the educational 
program are extended in such a .way that they augme~t 
existing resources to me~t commu~1ty needs., tl,en there will 
be ancillary and consultive educational services. 

VI. Assist the student to acquire those basic competencies ne
1
ed­

ed for effective participation in programs leading to his goa. 

99 



Remedial Education Definitions 

A. Remedial education may be defined as an activity designed 
to develop in students the basic skills needed to participate 
in the educational process. 

B. Operationally, if an activity allows the individual to gain and 
expand communication, mat hematics, and other bas ic skill s 
that ":'ere i~adequately acquired, so that he can participate 
effec~1vel~ rn further educat ion to reach his goal, then that 
act1v1ty will be remedial education . 

VII. Provide an opportunity for students to attain personal goals 
through a program of realistic planning and direction. 

Occupational and Educational Planning Definitions 

A. Ed~cational and occupational planning may be defined as a 
logical process of individual and goal analysis that guides 
the student to perceive directions that might best serve his 
needs. 

B. O~er~tionally, i_f an a.ct ivity provides t he student with leader­
sh Ip rn explori ng hrs potent ia l, in acqui r ing an int imate 
kno~ledg~ of the alternatives, and in perceiving meaningful 
r~lat1onsh1ps betw~en his activi ties and his goals, then he 
will have engaged in occupational and educational planning. 

VIII. Provide continuing educational and vocational activities for 
adults. 

Continuing Education Definitions 

A. Continuing _e~~cation may be defined as that broad spec­
trum of act1v1t1es that promote learning as an ongoing pro­
cess of a changing adult life. 

B. Operatio~ally, if an adult of post high school age is given the 
oppor~unity t? broaden his outlook, develop or expand oc­
cupational skills , engage in self improvement and personal 
growth , and adapt to a world In transition, then he will have 
engaged in continuing education . 

Accreditation 

Col~m~ia .~unior College. ~as been ~c~epted as a "Correspondent 
lnst1tut1on. ?Y the Accrecj1trng Comm,ss,on for Junior Colleges, West­
ern Assoc1at1on of Schools and Colleges. All courses have been ap­
pro".'ed by the State Department of Education and Veterans Adminis­t rat ion. 

The ~allege is listed in directories of the United States Office of Ed­
u~a!ron, the American Council on Education, and the Western Asso­
c1at1on of Schools and Colleges. 

100 

., 
Appropriate lower division courses co_mpleted at Columbia ~uni?r 
College will be accepted with full credit upon transfer to Cal1forn1a 
universities and four-year colleges. 

Institutional Memberships 

Columbia Junior College is a .member of Region 4, California Junior 
College Association, the "'."e~tern Asso~iation of Schools _an~ Colleges, 
and the American Assoc1at1on of Junior Colleges and 1_s listed as ~ 
member institution by the State Department of Education and Cali­
fornia Coordinating Council for Higher Education. 

Organization 

This College is organized into th_ree instructi_onal divisions: General 
Education, Occupational Education, and Science ~nd Natural Re­
sources. Each Division is administered by a Dean with equal resp?n­
sibility for academic and occupational education in day and evening 
programs. 

The College has combined the strengths of the disciplines so each 
will contribute to the educational experience of every student. 

Community Services 

Columbia Junior College is responsive to the community an_d extends 
opportunities for higher educa~ion beyond _the scope of dally _college 
life. It can furnish many special community services to enrich the 
cultural life of the Mother Lode area. Cultural events that . c?uld be 
scheduled include evening forums, concerts, plays, art exh1b1ts, and 
lecture programs. 

Faculty members may fill leadership a~d consultive ro_les in local 
organizations and projects and are available for speaking engage­
ments. 

President's Advisory Committee 

The development of a community _colle_g~ insists that there b~ m~a~­
ingful involvement of representative c1t1zens of the community rt rs 
privileged to serve. 

In order to accomplish this purpose, 25 commun)ty leaders i_n Tuo­
lumne and Calaveras Counties serve on a committee to advise the 
President on College policies and procedures that are recommended 
to the Board of Trustees. 

The President's Advisory Comm ittee addresses i~self to such ques­
tions as the philosophy of the College, the design concept of th~ 
College buildings, the master plan for campus development, resi­
dence hall development, gifts to t he Coll ege, and the College cur­
ricula. 

101 



103 



A Guiding Principle .. . 

Thi; Colle~e shall require that each member of the 
sta. f cont~1bute to the process of guidance and coun­
selffg. Th!s responsibility shall be apparent in student­
sta .,r~ldat1onsh1ps and will not be the responsibility of 
spec, ,e persons alone. 

104 

FACULTY 

K. VIRGINIA ADAMSON 
A.B., Fresno State College 
M.L.S. , University of California 

JOEL C. BARBER 
B.A., Willamette University 
M.A., University of Oregon 

VIRGINIA L. BLACKBURN 
B.A., Wichita State University 
M.A., Claremont Graduate School 

ROSS A. CARKEET, JR. 
A.A., Modesto Junior College 
B.S., University of California 
M.S., Humboldt State College 

ROBERT N. DAVIDSON 
A.B., San Jose State College 
M.A., Stanford University 

Director of Library Services 

Art, Art History 

Psychology 

Natural Resources 

Anthropology, Sociology 

ROBERT W. DEAL Dean of Occupational Education 
8.S., Kent State University 
M.A., Kent State University 

RICHARD A. DODGE Dean of Science and Natural 
A.B., San Francisco State College Resources; Biology 
Ph.D., University of Arizona 

RICHARD L. DYER 
A.A., Mount San Antonio College 
B.A., La Verne College 
M.A., California State, Los Angeles 

History, Political Science 

JON M. HAGSTROM Reading, English 
B.A., Chico State College 
M.A., University of the Pacific 

ROBERT H. HAMILTON History, Political Science 
A.B., University of California 
Th.M., Dallas Theological Seminary 
M.A., University of California 

105 



JEAN L. HARPER, R.N. 
Kaiser School of Nursing 

Director of Health Occupations 

BILL D. HASKINS 

B.A., Colorado State College 
M.B.A., University of Denver 

THELMA A. JENSEN, R.N. 
Highland School of Nursing 

DONALD A. JONES 

A.A., San Francisco City College 
A.B., San Francisco State College 
M.A., San Francisco State College 

THOMAS D. KOWALSKI 
A.B., University of Michigan 
M.A., University of Michigan 

WALTER L. LEINEKE 

B.A., Sacramento State College 
M.A., San Francisco State College 

ROBERT L. McDONALD 

Dean of General Education; 
Economics 

LVN Health Occupations 

Biological Sciences 

English 

Speech 

Physical Sciences A.A., Mount San Antonio College 
B.S., California State Polytechnic, Pomona 
M.A., California State Polytechnic, Pomona 

BARBARA C. PAINTER 
A.B ., San Jose State College 
M.A., University of the Pacific 

HARVEY B. RHODES 

A.B., San Jose State College 
M.S., University of Southern California 
Ed.D., University of California 

RICHARD H. ROGERS 
A.B., Fresno State College 
M.A., Fresno State College 

MELBORN N. SIMMONS 
B.S.E., Henderson State College 
M.S., University of Arkansas 

V. PETER SULLIVAN 
B.A., Pepperdine College 
M.A., Sacramento State College 

106 

Counselor 

President 

Business Education 

Mathematics 

Physical Education 

INDEX 

A 
Absence ············:·····--·-·······33, ~l 
Academic Probation ·······-·--·-··· 
Academic Procedures ··················27 

Accounting ·······:··························Ii Acceptance, Notice of ........ ...... .. 
Accreditation ··· ·-- ·················12· 1~~ 
Activities, Student .......... 11, ' 

32 Adding Courses ......................... . 
Admission. -'.'fte! 

1 
34 

Disquallf1cat1~n ................ 8, 
Admission of High School 19 

Students ·· ····---·- ········ ········ .. ·· 
Admission of International 

19 Students .............................. 9, 
18 Admissions ·· ··-·· ·-·················17• 

Advanced Placement -··-····· ········19 
Advanced Standing .............. 17, 31 
Advertising -· ·····-·····················--·79 
Advisement Program -····-·--···--·23 
Advisor, Student ··· ····· ·-············· --~~ 
Agriculture, General .-··-·-· -······-· 
Ancillary and Con~u!t!ve 

99 Education, Defrn1t1.on ···- ········· 
Anthropology ························--·-···5~ 
Apprentice Carpentry ····-· ···-·· ···· ~l 
Archaeology ·-······ ·· ·· .. ············s:i:-· ·s2 
Art ................ ·-···-···········---- ' 
Associate in Arts Degree, 39 

Requirements .............. ....... .... . 
9 General Education ·-- :···--······.4 

Occupational Education ...... 77 
Science and Natural 

67 Resources ··- ·········· ···--··· 
Astronomy, General --······ ····-·-·--~~ 
Attendance, Clas~ ·········--··· --· ·····--

17 Attendance Permit -····· ··············· 
Auditing Courses ···········---·····28 
Aviation ................................ 77• 79 

B 
Basic Health ................................. ~~ 
Biological Sciences .............. 50, 

1 Biology .... .... ...... .. ......... .. ..... . .70, \ 
Board of Trustees .......................... 

0 Bookkeeping ·········--··--·················1o 
Bookstore ......... ......... ........ ·--

68
·--

70 Botany ..... ............................. ' 24 
Bus Transportation .............. 11, 

.. t t ·on 79 Business Adm1nrs ra 1 ............. . 
Business, Principles of ................ BO 

C 
Calendar .................................... 2, 5 
California State Colleges .............. 4 
California, University of .............. 44 

107 

t . 78 Carpentry, Appren ice --·······-·-·-· 
Certificate Programs ····-····-···-·77 
Challenging Courses ........ .... ....... . 30 
Change of Major -·-······· ············· ·~~ 
Change of Program ·····-··· ··········--

71 Chemistry .. --······-· -···· ···-··--·····-c lasses Schedule of -··· ··· ····· ····- ·18
9 ' · 98 9 College Functions ·······-··-·· ' 

College High School Courses ... ... 65 
C liege High School Program ...... 64 

0 . 10~100 College Staff ··· ······-······-··· 
01 Community Services -··--···--······1
35 gb~~~;;ati;·~· ·:~~:::;::::::::::::: ........... 68 

Conti~u\n_g Education -
100 Def1n1t1on ··:--· ·· ········ ············ 85 

Correctional Science ._. ... .77, 84, 
31 Correspondence Credit .............. .. 

Credit by Examination ... ....... ... ... 30 
Credit·No Credit .................... 3o, 47 
Credit·No Credit Courses ........... .47 
Cred(t, Repeating Courses ·-------J~ 
Credit, Unit of ···············-············ 

4
7 

Credit Value .............................. .. 

D 
Deans List ..................... · l~ 
Description of Courses ........... ... .. 
Dismissal, Honorable ··· ·: ·········· ·--35 
Disqualification, Aca~en:11c 34 
Disqualification, Adm1ss1on 18 34 

Aft_er ------··· ·-···- .......... 77 ... 85' 86 
Draft1~g .......................... ' ' 2 
Dropping Courses ........................ 3 

E 

i~~;mr~:-~-~~:::::::::::::::::::::::::~~:::~~ 
Emp(oyment, Student .... ......... 

3 
... ~! 

~;g~~~es···:::::::::;::::::::::::::::::::~9: j~ 
Examinations, Final .................. .. 

F 

~=~~/lt Act~·1set~ent .. Program·::::.~i! 
Final Examrna ions ........... ...... .... . 
Fire Sc_ience ............. ..... 77, 86·--~~ 
First ~Id --···· ·· ····· ··· ·· --··········- 68 
Fisheries ............ ----·· ·· ·· ···· 68 73 
Forestry ..................... -... ..... ' 73 
Forestry Technology ··---········ .. ··•··

30 Forgiveness of "F" Grades .... .... . . 



INDEX 

G 
Game Management ...................... 68 
General College Requirements .. .. 39 
General Education -

Breadth Requirements .. ... .42, 43 
General Education - Definition . .49 
General Educatron Division .......... 49 
genrral Education Major ..... .49, 50 

eo ogy ········ ···· ····- ·· ······· 72 Grade Point Average ... ... fg' "jf-34 
g~!~! ;~in

0
ts ··- -- .. - ............ '. .... -~ .. 28 

G d' K rts .. ............... - ...... ..... 33 

G
ra 1ng . ystem .................. .. 27 
raduation Requirements · ···· • 

Gr~n°i!~g:tud~nt·:::::::::::~::::::1r: ~l 
Guiding Princip les ···-····-·····97, 98 

H 

~!!/~~· E~~~~tion ···· ··•···················88 
Health Occupationii ······ ·······-··8··1····584

8 Health Re ort .. .......... .. ' 
He E ~ ········--····-··· ·-·····---18 
Hi:,~\ch~~f~~~~am:"········-·--·· ·--77 

Hlii~~~~~oi.Stude~·ts: .. ······· ········-64 

Hij~misJ~~r ··-················ ··· ·······-19 
Histoi. Cou~!:s ·· ···············-······--·96 
Home Health Aid·-············-·········55 

Home Occupation~ ·····-··· --········ ··ii 
Hono_rable Dismissal ·········-·--·· ··35 
~~~s~~ft ie~tudent ... ..... ...•... ......... lO 

-···-· ····--··-··· ··········--·50 

Incomplete Grades .. .. .. . 30 
Institutional MembersFi1ps--::·.::~:"io1 
Insurance, Principles of ·-····· ····-80 
Insurance, Student 23 lnterdi strict Attendance-······ ····-··· 

Permits ······ ··-········ .. 17 International Stude·nts ·· -··---······ 
Admission ..... ... .... ~ ............. 9, 19 

J 

Job Placement ··········- ········--··--11 

L 
Laboratory Fees ........ ........... ....... 10 
Late Regrstration ... ..................... 18 

108 

Law, Commercia l ··· ·······-··· 80 
Law ~nforcement ··········· ··--~ii;'"90 
Learnrng Environment -
L Defin~ti~b ·········-·----....... ...... 98 
L~:vic!encesence ...... ........ - ...... _35 
Literature, En .. iisii·'"-·········--··· ·-68 
L d C g ..................... . 54 
oa , ourse ···········-············ 32 

Loans, Student ................ ...... 11;-24 

M 
Major ..... .. ............. - .... ........ - 12, 39 
Major Requirements 

Associate in Arts' Degree .39 
M C ··-··· 
M! fketi~mpus ·············-···············95 
Mathema1ics· ··:·············· --··--· .. ······80 
M'dt ....................... 50, 56 
M~rt erm CGracte Report ·····-·········33 
Mr 1 _ary red/t - ............ ... .. ... 31, 32 

· USIC ................................. . . - ..... 57 

N 
Natural Resources ................ 69, 74 
Natural Resources Technology 74 

~g~~~siir~~:aep~!ric:"e·-··•-. ....... . ::::.1.89 
Notice of Intent ·-······· ·····-· 

N tobGr
1
aduate ····-· - ··········---36, 39 

um er .ng of Courses ........ ........ 47 
Nurse Aide-Orderly ··········-·· ····· 88 
Nursing, Vooatlonal ........ ...... 87;· ·88 

0 
Occupational Education -

Definition ·····-·· ···· ·· ··· ·······---... 99 
Occupat!onal Educat ion Dean ...... 77 
Occupatronal and Educational 

0 
Plan1ing - Definition ·-.... ... 100 

Off~arn~ ogy ····-·--·······---- ...... ........ 68 
0 

'cce ccupations ---........... .77, 81 
n- ampus Residence Halls 10 

Or~anizat ion, College .......... :::::j 01 
Orrentatlon, Incoming Student ... . 23 

p 

~ar~~ed/cal -··· ·· ······- --........ ....... 68 
P!~mits~nl~,:~fs~~ic·t -··-----·--· - ·····6

1
9
7 Phlloso h . --- -- - ....... .... . 

Phllo.so~ht oftii;--Cottege·~:~:~:::ii 
PhysrcaJ Education ..... ......... 58 59 
Physical Education ' 

Requirement .......... ..... ............. 35 

.., 

INDEX 

Physical Science .... ........ ... ... 50, 69 
Physics ··············--·--···-------·-······75 
Political Science ......................... 59 
Prereq uisites --· --··········13, 27, 47 
President's Advisory Contmittee .. 101 
Probation, Academic ....... .. ..... ..... . 34 
Psychology ..... .. .. ...... ............. 57, 60 

R 
Reading, Developmental ....... ....... 61 
Real Estate .... ... ......... .... 77, 82, 83 
Registration . _ ......... .............. .... . 12 
Registration, Late ..... ..... .............. 18 
Remedial Education-Definition 100 
Repetition of Courses ..... ........ ... .. 29 
Requirements, Associate 

ln Arts Degree - ... ..... .... ....... ... 39 
Genera l Education ........ .. ... .49 
Occupational Education .... .. 77 
Science and Natural 

Resources ... .... ... ......... ..... 67 
Requirements, State College 

Transfers ....... .. ...................... .40 
Requirements, University of 

California Transfer ...... ..... .40, 44 
Residence Halls ............. ............. 10 
Residence Requirements 

Admissions ... ..... ....... ............ ... 17 
Graduation ...... ...... .. ......... ....... 36 

s 
Salesmanship .... ................. ........ .79 
Sanitation --··---·-···-·······--··········68 
Schedule of Classes .................... 18 
Scholarship, Loans and 

Grants ... .. ........... ·-······----11, 24 
Scholarship Requirement, 

Associate in Arts Degree ........ 39 
Scholarship Reports ... ............... .. 33 
Scholarship, Satisfactory ..... ...... . 34 
Scholastic Honors .. ............ ..... ..... 33 
Science and Natural 

Resources Division ....... ........... 67 
Science and Natural Resources 

Major Groups ·· --······-···-·-68, 69 
Selective Service ·--····-··----··--··24 
Skills Development .. - .................. 61 
Social Science .... .... ........ ..... ......... 50 
Sociology ........... .. ....................... 61 
Speech .. .................. .................... 62 
State College Campuses ..... .... .... .40 
Statistics ... .. ............... ...... ....... ... .. 57 

109 

Stenography ........ ........................ 81 
Student Activities .... ...... 11, 12, 24 
Student Advisor ···-----··--···········-23 
Student Association ··--·-····-·---11 
Student Load .............................. 32 
Student Services ....... ....... ..... ....... 23 
Supervisory Training .... .. 77, 83, 84 
Surveying ....... .. ............. - ....... __ _ 86 

T 
Testing Services ....... ... .... .... 23 
Textbooks ... ... ... ..................... 9, 10 
Transfer Credit --------·-· ·····--- 13, 47 
Transfer Education-Definition .. 99 
Transfer, State Colleges ... .... ..... .. 13 
Transfer, University of California .. 13 
Transportation .......... .... ........ 11, 24 
Tuition, Out·of·State ................... ... 9 
Typing ···- ···--··-····--·······--········-81 

u 
Unit of Credit ....... ... ......... .... ....... 27 
Unit Requirement, Associate 

in Arts Degree ..................... ... 39 
Units, Conversion of .................. 27 
University of California 

Campuses .................... ........ ... 44 
USAFI Credit .... ........ ............. ..... 32 

V 
Veterans ..... .. .... ... 31, 32, 35, 100 
Veterans Affairs ... ............ .......... . 23 
Vocational Nursing .... ...... .... 87, 88 

w 
Withdrawal from College .... ........ 35 
Work Experience ·········--············84 
Work Study Funds ······--·--····-· - ··24 

y 
Yosemite Junior College 

District ....... ..... ............ ... .......... 4 

z 
Zoology --··· ·· ·······----··--·····- _ ..... 68 



TELEPHONE AC 209 532-3141 

YOSEMITE JUNIOR COLLEGE DISTRICT 




